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The auction is an online live auction – with no auction room

We recommend that you create an account on our website in good time before the auction if you 
have not already done so. You can then leave bids beforehand or bid live when the lots are auc-
tioned, on www.philea.se. The auction schedule is found on page 4 and the system will auction 
at most four lots a minute.

We no longer require scheduled appointments for visiting the viewing, but naturally you still 
shouldn’t visit if you are ill. The viewing hours are found on page 4 and you may view during the 
ongoing auction.

You can bid using your mobile, tablet or laptop while at our premises during the auction and 
we will also set up terminals for customers to borrow for bidding. You may pick up bought lots 
throughout the auction days and during regular business hours after the sale.

If you are unable to bid online, you may give us your bids beforehand by post, email, telephone or 
to a member of our staff at the viewing, at least an hour before your lots are auctioned. 

We also offer “live” telephone bidding for lots with reserve SEK 2000 and up. For lots reserved 
at less than SEK 2000 we will bid on your behalf up to SEK 2000 if competition so requires, and 
only thereafter confirm your continued bidding. This is to speed up the auction process. We need 
to know what lots you want to be called for no later than the day before the auction.

Auktionen är en online live auction – utan auktionssal

Vi rekommenderar att du i god tid före auktionen skapar ett konto på vår hemsida om du inte redan 
gjort det. Du kan då lämna bud i förtid eller bjuda live när objekten klubbas, på www.philea.se. 
Auktionsschemat finns på sidan 4 och systemet kommer att auktionera max 4 objekt i minuten.

Ingen föranmälan behövs för att besöka visningen, men naturligtvis gäller fortfarande att du inte 
ska besöka oss om du är sjuk. Visningstiderna framgår på sidan 4 och som vi har även visning 
samtidigt som auktionen pågår.

Du kan bjuda via din mobil, surfplatta eller laptop, och det kommer också att finnas terminaler 
tillgängliga i våra lokaler för att bjuda online. Köpta objekt kan avhämtas löpande under auktionen 
eller efteråt på våra öppettider.

Om du inte har möjlighet att bjuda online så kontakta oss för alternativ. Det går bl.a. bra att före 
auktionen lämna skriftliga bud direkt till oss på vanligt sätt, inklusive till någon av våra medar-
betare under visningen, senast en timme före dina objekt auktioneras. 

Det går även bra att bjuda ”live” på telefon för objekt med utropspris på minst SEK 2000. För 
objekt med lägre utropspriser kommer vi bjuda för din räkning upp till 2000 om konkurrensen 
så kräver och först därefter bekräfta din fortsatta budgivning. Med andra ord, om du inte vill ”gå 
upp till” 2000 för ett objekt som du vill vara med på telefon på, ber vi dig lämna skriftliga bud 
istället. Detta för att påskynda auktionsprocessen.
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Nummer inom parentes vid objekt = ungefärligt antal märken.
Number within parenthesis for lots = approximate number of stamps.

Abbreviations / Förkortningar
	 postfriskt 
	 obegagnat
()	 obeg. utan gummi 
�	 stämplat 
cds	 circular date stamp
mnh	 mint never hinged
pc	 postcard
ppc	 picture postcard
pmk	 postmark
s/s	 souvenir sheet

mint unhinged
mint hinged
mint without gum
used
cirkelstämpel
postfriskt
brevkort
vykort
stämpel
block

F	 Facit
Mi	 Michel

Catalogues / Kataloger
Y, Yv	 Yvert & Tellier
SG	 Stanley  Gibbons

To our foreign customers (Bid deadline = 8am on day of auction)

The buyer´s commission is 25 % for all lots, plus a lot charge of 20 SEK 
per purchased lot. 

Please bid on our website at www.philea.se, or use the bid form at the 
end of the catalogue. Our telephone numbers are +46–8-640 09 78 and  
+46–8-643 43 31. 
AB Philea uses the margin scheme, hence no VAT is specified on invoices.

Customers receive an advance invoice. Known customers buying for about 
SEK 1000 receive lots against invoice. Credit card payments adds no extra 
charge. We accept Visa, Eurocard and Mastercard. 

Bids are binding. Lots are sold to the highest bidder for the second highest 
bid + an advance (of about 5–10 %). The auctioneer reserves the right to 
refuse bids without giving reasons.

Complaints on lots have to be made within a week from delivery. Complaints 
are considered only if the lot content or quality differs substantially from 
the description. If an invoice is paid too late the right to complain is voided. 
For further conditions or information please contact us or visit www.philea.se

Codes / Bokstavskoder
Om ni besöker vår visning ber vi er att skriva hela lotnumret inklusive 
eventuella bokstäver. Detta anger vilken typ av objekt det är fråga om 
så att vi lättare hittar dem:
A = Album                                            
K = Envelopes / Kuvert
P = Folder / Plastficka                                       
V = In safe / Objekt i kassaskåp
Two letters (e.g. Ea, Sb, Rd) = Placement code for boxes
Två bokstäver (t.ex. Ea, Sb, Rd) = Placering för lådor	
Utan bokstav = singelmonterat objekt

Vi erbjuder våra inlämnare ett svårslaget koncept: 
AB Phileas, Frimärkskompaniets, Nova Frimärkens, Göteborgs Frimärkslagers och Lars-Tore Erikssons kundregister har lagts ihop till det största i branschen i Sverige. 
Detta innebär att våra auktioner når ett rekordstort antal kunder. Lägg till alla våra internetkunder, och Dina objekt ses av tiotusentals kunder över hela världen.

Samtliga auktioner visas i sin helhet på Internet med tusentals bilder. Fyra gånger per år, i samband med våra kvalitetsauktioner (2) och 
myntauktioner (2) i maj och november, trycker vi dessutom fysiska kataloger som sänds gratis till våra aktiva kunder.

Information i korthet
–	 Vi redovisar c:a 5–6 veckor efter varje auktion. 
–	 Vår hemsida på Internet är den mest besökta i branschen i norra Europa. 
–	 Alla större auktioner visas dessutom på Stamp Auction Network (USA), Philasearch, Numisbids and Numissearch (Tyskland).
–	 Vi har mycket bred filatelistisk kunskap, vilket borgar för korrekta beskrivningar.
–	 Förskott lämnas vid större inlämningar, och vi kan naturligtvis även erbjuda kontantköp.
–	 Större inlämningar hämtas över hela landet.
–	 Provision 20 % inkl moms. För stora inlämningar och dyra objekt kan provisionen diskuteras.
–	 Varje inlämning ska ha ett samlat utrop på minst 2000:-
–	 Vi har kontor i Stockholm, Göteborg, Malmö, Uppsala, Norrköping, Kalmar, Skara, Vindeln, och Helsingfors.

Allt detta innebär att vi kan planera och dela upp Din inlämning på bästa sätt så att Du får så bra betalt som möjligt för dina frimärken och mynt.

Budgivning: Se anbudsblanketten. Anbud bevakas på förmånligaste sätt.
Deadline för bud som inte läggs via hemsidan är klockan 8:00 respektive 
auktionsdag.
  
Köparprovisionen är 25 % för alla objekt, plus en slagavgift på 20 kr per 
objekt.

Avhämtning i Stockholm, Göteborg, Norrköping, Kalmar och Helsingfors: 
I Stockholm, under pågående auktion, därefter vardagar 10–17. Vi tar en avgift 
för att leverera objekt från Stockholm till övriga kontor, som är en kraftig rabatt 
jämfört med Postens kostnader. Se anbudsblanketten.
Till Göteborg, Norrköping och Kalmar tar vi ingen avgift för leveranser under 
2 kg, och SEK 100 för leveranser 2–20 kg. Till Helsingfors tar vi ingen avgift 
för leveranser under 5 kg, och SEK 10 per kg för leveranser 5–20 kg.
För inköp över 20 kg sänder vi inköp på normalt sätt med normal debitering av 
fraktkostnad om inget annat avtalas för just det aktuella inköpet.

Utskick: Förskottsfaktura. Kända kunder som handlar upp till c:a SEK 1000 
får material mot räkning.

Vid kortbetalning tillkommer ingen avgift. Vi tar: Visa, Mastercard, 
Eurocard, Köpkort och Sparbankskort.

Osålda objekt säljes för utropspris + provision under några veckor efter 
auktion. De kan besiktigas i våra lokaler fredagen efter auktionen, därefter 
endast efter överenskommelse.

Resultatlista presenteras omgående efter auktionen på Internet.

Ferdén  =  FERDÉN – CENSUS OF SWEDISH MAIL UNTIL 1940
Books / Böcker
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Auction schedule
Online live, no auction room.

Wed 5 February  	Lot no.	   Section
Starting 11:00 	2001–2078	 Sweden, prephilately, etc.
	             2079–2228	 Sweden, single covers, stationery, etc.
	          2229–2300	 Sweden, collections
Starting 13:00	  2301–2500	 Nordic countries, non-Scandinavia

Viewing: Svartensgatan 6, Stockholm
Monday–Wednesday 3–5 February		               10 am–5 pm

Inquiries about lots can be answered a week before the auction onwards.	

   Objekt som auktioneras i Stockholm kan avhämtas i Stockholm vardagar 10–17.

Postal history auction 6
Svartensgatan 6, Stockholm, Wednesday 5 February 2025 at 11 am

Upcoming auctions
International auction 413, Thursday–Friday 6–7 February 2025 
Coin auction 32, Saturday 8 March 2025 
Internet auction 414, Wednesday 9 April 2025 
Coin auction 33, Saturday 10 May 2025
Quality auction 415, Wednesday 11 June 2025

Wednesday 5 February, at 11:00

Sweden / Sverige
Prephilately / Förfilateli

2001P	 Prephilately. PARISH MAIL letter (worn) sent from Berga 		
22.3.1833 to ten different crown hunters, then returned 		
on 26.3. With brown feather and notation ‘Ordres Circulerar 		
Skyndsamt mellan kronojägarne ...’. Interesting and scarce. 	 1 500

2002K	 Prephilately. Presumably COMBINATION MAIL letter dated 		
‘Christianstads Lands Contoir den 10 Junü 1808’ with 		
crown mark and with a red wax seal ‘CHRISTIANSTAD POST 		
CONTOIRS SIGILL’, sent as an unlisted letter to Mansdala. 		
Highly interesting item.	 700

2003P	 Prephilately. Resolution and declaration dated ‘Riks-		
Dagen i Stockholm den 25 Maji Åhr 1720’, with crown coil. 		
On the reverse a handwritten tour list for 13 places in 		
Södermanland, e.g. Dillnäs, Åker and Lanna, with instruction 		
‘På följande sätt skall dessa av Allmogen begärd förklaring 		
av Resolution i Gripsholms pastorat till allmänheten 		
Publiceras’. Highly interesting documentation. 	 700

2004K	 Prephilately. SOLDIERS MAIL cover dated in pencil ‘1728’ 		
with notation ‘Fortskaffas av Soldaterne genom natt och 		
dag’, sent to Näsgåård. Small paper loss. 	 400

2005K	 Prephilately. CHURCH POST letter (announcement) with 		
notations ‘Kyrkopost’ and ‘fort d. 17. Oct. 1835 fr.Lindman’. 	 300

2006K	 Prephilately. CHURCH POST. One letter dated ‘Ödeshög den 		
29 Maj 1861’, with crown coil and notations ‘Kyrkopost’ 		
and ‘fortskaffas utan uppehåll’, sent to Malexander. Also 		
one announcement dated ‘Stockholm den 9 October 1829’ 		
with notations ‘Kyrkopost’ and ‘skall inom 14 timmar 		
framhållas’, sent to Särestad. (2). 	 300

2007K	 General post. Interesting cover cancelled SKARA and with 		
notation ‘fortställes af Kronobrefbärare till Krono 		
Länsmannen Ledin i Ammundtorp. 	 400

2008K	 General post. Seven covers ca. 1820–1859. 	 300

Courier mail / Kurirpost
2009K	 Cover with modern pencil note ‘1643’ sent to Axel 		

Oxenstierna, Stockholm. No content. 	 400

Crown post / Kronopost
2010K	 Beautiful letter dated ‘Strömsholm d: 27: Aprill Ao: 		

1706, with three open crowns, sent to Johan von Brehmer 		
(1650–1707), Gripsholm. He worked from 1674 in various 		
functions within the state administration and at Queen 		
Hedvig Eleonora’s court, where from 1705 he was director 		
of the queen’s counting chamber and court office. 	 2 000

2011K	 Beautiful large crown on cover sent to Karlskrona. 	 400
2012K	 Cover with notation ‘Fortställes skyndsamt af kronobrefbärare 		

vid ansvar .. den 26 Junii 1844’ and with one feather, sent to Sörby. 	 400
2013K	 Letter (‘Bevaknings-Tourerne för Jägeriet uti Norra delen 		

af Stockholms Län’) dated ‘Stockholm den 22 November 		
1831’ and with two beautiful feathers. 	 400

2014P	 Proclamation (last page) with one diffuse crown mark and 		
with one beautiful feather, sent to Torpa Kyrka. 	 400

Military prephilately / Militär förfilateli
2015K	 SOLDIERS MAIL, one letter with notation ‘Fortställes af 		

Nr 48’ and one cover with notation ‘Fortställes af Soldne 		
nr 42, 78 82 ...’. (2). 	 500

2016K	 Soldiers mail cover with notation ‘Fortskaffas skyndsamt 		
med Soldatpost afgår från Sotlanda 1 Febr. 1874’. 	 400

Postage due covers / Lösenförsändelser
2017K	 Stockholm type 2 on one cover and type 3 on two covers 		

and one front. One with ship notation ‘pr John Swartz’. (4). 	 500
2018K	 12 öre STOCKHOLM 12.9.1858, type 3, on letter with ship 		

notation ‘p Gauthiod från Ystad’. 	 400
2019K	 12 öre STOCKHOLM 18.5.1859, type 3, on letter with ship 		

notation ‘pr ång. Sundsvall’. 	 400
2020K	 Beautiful and interesting cover with notation ‘Obetaldt 		

enl. Circ. d.30/4 1855’ and ‘4/’ sent from SKARA 7.11.1857 		
to Stockholm. 	 200

Bandeaustämplar / Ribbon postmarks
2021K	 STOCKHOLM. Type 0 on cover sent to Kristianstad. 	 400
2022K	 STOCKHOLM. Type 2 on cover dated ‘1732’ with pencil. 	 400
2023K	 STOCKHOLM. Type 3 on cover (tear) sent to Tavastehus. 		

Postal: 2000:- 	 300
2024K	 STOCKHOLM. Type 3 on cover, dated “1736” by pen, sent to 		

Tavastehus, Finland. Postal: 2000:- 	 300
2025K	 STOCKHOLM type 3 on fresh cover dated “1731” in crayon, 		

sent to Västerås. Postal: 2000:- 	 400

Postmarks in handwritten style / Skrivstilsstämplar
2026K	 STOCKHOLM. Type 1 on cover sent to Kristianstad. 	 700

Straight line postmarks / Rakstämplar
2027K	 STOCKHOLM. Type 1 on cover sent to Gabriel Falkenberg, 		

Mariestad. Superb. Postal: 10000:- 	 1 000
2028K	 STOCKHOLM. Type 1 on beautiful letter dated “Stockholm 		

25 febr 1792” sent to Strengnäs. Postal: 10000:- 	 1 000
2029K	 STOCKHOLM. Three different types on three covers sent to 		

Gothenburg, Mariestad and Turku, respectively. (3). 	 500
2030K	 STOCKHOLM. Type 10 on two cover sent to Gävle and Lovisa, 		

respectively. (2). 	 400
2031K	 STOCKHOLM. Type 4 on cover sent to Norrköping. 	 400
2032K	 STOCKHOLM. Type 3 in two marks on cover sent to Eksjö, 		

then forwarded to Vetlanda. 	 400
2033K	 STOCKHOLM. Type 5 on beautiful cover sent to Norrköping. 		

Postal: 3500:- 	 400
2034K	 STOCKHOLM. Type 4 on cover dated “1766” by pen, sent to 		

Landskrona. Postal: 3500:- 	 300
2035K	 STOCKOLM. Type 9 on 2-fold letter dated “3 augo 1797” 		

sent to Örebro. Postal: 5000:- 	 500

Arc postmarks / Bågstämplar
2036K	 CARLSHAMN 25.12.1834. Type 2 on beautiful cover sent to 		

Stockholm. Superb. Postal: 2000:- 	 300
2037K	 CARLSHAMN 26.11.1835. Type 2 on beautiful cover sent to 		

Stockholm. Superb. Postal: 2000:- 	 300
2038K	 CARLSHAMN 1.4.1837. Type 2 on beautiful cover sent to 		

Stockholm. EXCELLENT. Postal: 2000:- 	 300
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2039K	 CHRISTIANSTAD 10.8.1833. Type 2 on cover sent to Landskrona. 		
Superb. Postal: 1500:- 	 300

2040K	 GEFLE 12.8.1834. Type 3 on cover sent to Stockholm. 		
Postal: 2000:- 	 300

2041K	 HELSINGBORG 26.3.1855 type 3 on cover sent to Stockholm. 		
Superb. Postal: 2000:- 	 300

2042K	 LAHOLM 3.1.1834 type 2, two cancellations, on cover sent 		
to Stockholm. Postal: 2000:- 	 400

2043K	 RUNNEBY 8.1.1837. Type 2 on letter sent to Karlskrona. 		
Superb. Postal: 6000:- 	 600

2044K	 RUNNEBY 14.9.1834. Type 2 on beautiful cover sent to 		
Karlskrona. Superb. Postal: 6000:- 	 600

2045K	 TROSA 15.7.1833 type 1, superb cancellation, on cover 		
sent to Stockholm. Postal: 1500:- 	 300

2046K	 WIMMERBY 15.6.1832. Type 1 on letter dated Hagelsrum 		
15.6.32, sent to Stockholm. Postal: 2500:- 	 300

Rectangular postmarks / Fyrkantstämplar
2047K	 CARLSKRONA 11.4.1852. Type 7 in blue colour on cover sent 		

to Växjö. 	 400
2048K	 SOLLEFTEÅ 28.10.1839. Type 1 on cover sent to Östersund. 		

Superb. 	 400

Circle postmarks / Cirkelstämplar
2049K	 HÖGBY 7.2.1866. Beautiful cancellation on free-letter to 		

Visby with contents. 	 300
2050K	 LINKÖPING 21.11.1858. Nice cover with notation ‘Registreras’ 		

which is scarce on unfranked mail. 	 100

Foreign-related covers / Utlandsanknytning
2051K	 Norway. Prepaid 2-fold letter sent from YSTAD 9.1.1839 		

via Strömstad and Fredrikshald to Mandal with arrival on 		
18 January. EXCELLENT. 	 300

2052K	 Great Britain. Two partly prepaid letters sent from 		
STOCKHOLM 1845–1846 via KSNPC i Stralsund (P: 1500×2) 		
to London. (2). 	 500

2053K	 Great Britian. Letter sent from GEFLE 21.6.1846 to London. 		
Notation “Franco Hamburg”. Transit pmk KSPNC I STRALSUND 		
D. 27 JUNI (P: 1500:-) and with arrival pmk. 	 300

2054K	 Great Britain. Letter sent from GÖTHEBORG 8.5.1847 ‘via 		
Ystad’, by steamer ‘Sv. Lejonet’ to Stralsund, via KSNPC 		
i Stralsund d. 11.MAI and KS&NPC HAMBURG 13.MAY.47 to 		
London. Also cancelled T14.MAY and CC 17.MY.1847. Somewhat 		
soiled. 	 200

2055K	 Great Britain. Partly prepaid letter sent from STOCKHOLM 		
28.9.1847 via KSNPC i. Stralsund d. 3.OCT (type 2, P: 		
1500) to London. 	 400

2056K	 Great Britain. Partly prepaid letter sent from GÖTHEBORG 		
8.9.1850 via Hamburg as ship letter to Hull and then to 		
London. Cancellations HELSINGØR 10.9.1850, HAMBURG 		
12.SEP.1850, HULL SHIP-LETTER A 15.SP.1850 and AC 		
16.SP.1850. Postage due notation “8” (d). 	 300

2057K	 France. Incoming letter sent from ROUEN 25.JUIL.42 to 		
Karlskrona.Cancellations CFR3, PARIS 26.JUIL.42, T T 		
HAMBURG 31.JUIL.42, KS&NPC HAMBURG 2.AUG.42 		
and STRALSUND. Notation ‘fco Hambourg’ has been crossed out. 	 400

2058K	 Germany. Letter dated ‘Stockholm 17 Julÿ 1740’ with ribbon 		
pmk type 3, sent to Lübeck. 	 400

2059K	 Germany. Incoming partly prepaid cover sent via KS&NPC 		
HAMBURG 30.JUL.24 and KSNPC i. Stralsund d. 2.AUG (type 		
1, P: 2500) to Gothenburg. 	 500

2060K	 Germany. Partly prepaid cover sent from ÖREBRO 30.7.1831 		
via GREIFSWALD 6.AUG to Leipzig. 	 400

2061K	 Germany. Unpaid letter dated ‘Lübeck d: 29 Sept: 1842’, 		
sent ‘pr Dampfshiff Gauthiod’ to STOCKHOLM 4.10.1842. 		
Also another letter dated ‘Lübeck 30 Septb 1847’ sent to 		
STOCKHOLM 17.OCT.47. (2). 	 500

2062K	 Germany. Partly prepaid letter sent from STOCKHOLM 		
22.3.1844 via KS&NPC HAMBURG 29.MAR.44 to Rostock. 		
With the mark Franco Hamburg (P: +2000). 	 400

2063K	 Germany. Letter dated “Lübeck d 22 May 45” sent “pr 		
Damfschiff Gauthiod” (P: +800:-) to STOCKHOLM 25.5.1845 		
(red cancel, P: 2000:-). Postage due notation “24s”. 	 300

2064K	 Germany. Letter dated “Lübeck d 15 Oct 46” sent “pr 		
Damfschiff Gauthiod” (P: +800:-) to STOCKHOLM 19.10.1846 		
(P: 2000:-). Nice item. 	 300

2065K	 Germany. Two prepaid covers sent from Hamburg with pmks 		
KSPA HAMBURG 20.11.1858 and HAMBURG KSPA(D) 2.12.1865, 		
to Umeå and Lund, respectively. Also one letter sent from 		
STOCKHOLM 17.7.1832 via KS&NPC HAMBURG 24.JUL.32 to 		
Gotha. (3). 	 500

2066K	 Netherlands. Incoming letter dated “Amsterdam 21 Octbr 		
1843” sent to Stockholm. Cancellations AMSTERDAM 21.10, 		
FRANCO HAMBURG, ST.P.A. 24.OCT.43, and KS&NPC 		
HAMBURG 24.OCT.43. 	 300

Collections prephilately / Förfilatelisamlingar
2067A	 Prephilately collection. Nice mix of cancellations, a 		

few crown post items, etc. Somewhat mixed quality. 		
Ex. Contenta. (120) 	 2 000

2068K	 Prephilately lot FOREIGN–RELATED. Five letters sent to 		
France, one cover to Germany and six incoming items incl. 		
one sent from Brazil 1878 and one with postage due mark 		
108. (12) 	 1 000

2069P	 Prephilately lot 1811–1852. Single line pmk STOCKHOLM 		
type 11, 12 and 15 (together, P: 2800), arc pmk CARLSTAD 		
type 4 (P: 800), rectangular pmk CARLSTAD type 7 and one 		
cover sent by agent to Thurn and Taxis P.O. in Hamburg, 		
then conveyed to Great Britain. In addition, one field 		
postcard sent from PKP 316 B to Hungary. Censor mark 		
ATVIZSGALVA Z. ST. BUDAPEST ZENSURIERT. 		
The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. (7) 	 1 000

2070P	 Prephilately collection 1720s–1850s. CROWN MAIL covers 		
incl. one with notation ‘Kyrkopost’ and one Finland-		
related. Also one free letter cancelled NYKÖPING FRBR. 		
The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. (12) 	 1 000

2071Ba	Prephilately accumulation mostly 1840s–1850s in two 		
dealer’s boxes. Domestic covers/letters. To large part 		
heavily duplicated, e.g. many ENKÖPING, GAGNEF, 		
GEFLE and WESTERÅS. Approx. 6 kg. (700) 	 1 000

2072P	 Prephilately lot 1744–1819 on visir leaves. Nice lot with 		
twelve covers, most crown post ones with coils or crown 		
marks. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 		
Mostly good quality (12) 	 700

2073K	 Prephilately lot. Arc pmks AVESTAD 1839, HELSINGBORG 		
1833, JÖNKÖPING 1831 and NORRKÖPING. The entire lot is 		
presented at www.philea.se. (4) 	 200

2074K	 Prephilately lot. Arc pmks BORÅS 1836, HERNÖSAND 1832, 		
rectangular pmk WAXHOLM 1846 and circle pmk STOCKHOLM 		
FR: BR: 1858 in blue colour. The entire lot is presented 		
at www.philea.se. (4) 	 200

2075K	 Prephilately lot. Four selected item. Sweden one cover 		
dated in 1703 sent by the General mail, and two handed 		
letters dated in 1723 and 1751, respectively. Also one 		
British cover sent to France with postage due mark ‘16’. 		
The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. (4) 	 200

2076P	 Prephilately collection FOREIGN-RELATED 1836–1868 on 		
leaves. Incoming/outgoing covers from/to Denmark, Finland, 		
German states and Norway, incl. one with postage due mark 		
36 öre. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 		
Mostly good quality (13) 	 700

Postal documentation / Postal dokumentation
2077P	 PS1	 Postal documentation, 1876 Stamp for foreign 		

	 postal official mail 6-pointed stars on registered 		
	 PS-letter (cropped), sent from STOCKHOLM 5, 		
	 23.8.1882 to France. On back closure label: 		
	 Postdirektören Stockholm. 	 1 000

Postal forms / Postala blanketter
2078K	 	 Postal form, Postal form, ‘Bl. 267. (Sept. 98)’ 		

	 ‘En inkasseringshandling’ cancelled NÄSÅKER 		
	 27.11.1923. Scarce. 	 400

Stamps / Frimärken
Skilling Banco

2079K	 2	 4 skill blue on six covers 1855–1858. 			 
	 Incl. one cover cancelled HJO 11.5.1856. 	 *	 1 000

2080K	 2	 4 skill blue on five covers and one front 			 
	 1855–1858. Incl. one cover with variety 			 
	 v.6 “F.YRA”. 	 *	 700

2081K	 2	 4 skill blue on letter sent from HJO 			 
	 16.11.1856 to Karlsborg. 	 *	 400

2082K	 2	 4 skill blue on letter dated ‘Wisby d. 			 
	 16 Octobr 1856’ sent by ship and cancelled 			 
	 upon arrival STOCKHOLM 17.OCT.56. 	 *	 400

2083K	 2	 4 skill blue on cover sent from KÖPING 			 
	 2.2.1857 to Stockholm. 	 *	 400

2084K	 2a1	 4 skill blue, thin paper. Beautiful letter 			 
	 sent from WISBY 15.6.1856 to Åtvidaberg. 	 *	 400

2085K	 2h1	 4 skill light blue, medium-thick paper. 			 
	 Beautiful cover sent from STOCKHOLM 			 
	 21.5.1857 to Nordmaling. 	 *	 400

2086K	 2j2	 4 skill grey-ultramarine, medium-thick 			 
	 paper. Cover sent from KÖPING 24.11.1857 			 
	 to Arboga. Scarce shade on cover. 	 *	 400

2087K	 4	 8 skill bco on cover sent from MÖNSTERÅS 			 
	 23.2.1858 to Norway. Small imperfections, 			 
	 still beautiful. F 10000 	 *	 1 500
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2088K	 4	 2×8 skill bco (of which one to largest 			 
	 part torn off) on 4-fold cover sent from 			 
	 JÖNKÖPING 23.11.1855 to Mariestad, then 			 
	 forwarded to Stockholm. Scarce. 	 *	 500

2089K	 4b	 8 skill brownish orange on beautiful 			 
	 cover with EXCELLENT cancellations 			 
	 NORDMALING 28.6.1856 to Norway. Archive 			 
	 fold through the stamp. Certificate HOW 			 
	 2, 1, 5, 2 (1996). F 14000 	 *	 3 000

Local stamps / Lokalmärkestyp
2090K	 6A, 9	 2×(1 skill) black franked on top of a 12 			 

	 öre Coat-of-Arms stamp, on large part of 			 
	 cover cancelled with star cancellations and 			 
	 LOKALBREF 1STA TN 22.4.1859 on reverse. 			 
	 Some imperfections. Interesting itrem 			 
	 with certificate NS (1982). 	 r	 400

2091K	 6B	 (3 öre) black. Cover cancelled with star 			 
	 cancellation and LOKALBREF 3DJE TN 			 
	 30.3.1860 on reverse. The stamp with a 			 
	 thin red chalk line. 	 *	 400

2092K	 6B	 (3 öre) black. Letter cancelled with star 			 
	 cancellation and LOKALBREF 1STA TN 			 
	 9.6.1860 on reverse. Somewhat dirty. 	 *	 400

2093K	 13	 3 öre brown on local cover cancelled 			 
	 CARLSKRONA 3.4.1866. Perf. imperfections. 	 *	 400

Coat-of-arms / Vapentyp
2094	 7, 11	 5 öre and 2×30 öre on cover with contents 			 

	 from STOCKHOLM 14.8.1866 to Great Britain. 			 
	 Red LONDON PAID AU 66. 	 *	 500

2095K	 7, 9, 11	 5+12+30 öre very beautiful registered 			 
	 cover sent from GAMLEBY 29.4.1862 to 			 
	 Valdemarsvik. One somewhat short corner 			 
	 perf. and one stamp possibly repositioned. 	 *	 400

2096K	 8, 14B	 3+9 öre as scarce combination on domestic 			 
	 cover sent from SÖDERTELJE 3.2.1864 to 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 5.TUR 3.9. 	 *	 500

2097K	 9	 12 öre blue on ten covers. All with 			 
	 cancellations 1.TÅG, 2.TÅG and 3.TÅG, 			 
	 respectively. One cover franked with two 			 
	 stamps.The entire lot is presented at 			 
	 www.philea.se. 	 *	 1 000

2098K	 9	 12 öre blue. Nine letters/covers cancelled 			 
	 upon arrival at STOCKHOLM 1859–1870. E.g. 			 
	 sent from Arboga, Enköping (×4), Forsbacka 			 
	 and Lejonström (Skellefteå). The entire 			 
	 lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 *	 500

2099K	 9	 2×12 öre blue. 2-fold cover (cleaned) 			 
	 sent from ÖREBRO 12.11.1862 to Grythyttehed. 	 *	 400

2100K	 9, 10	 12+24 öre on 3-fold cover sent from GEFLE 			 
	 14.12.1862 to Hudiksvall. Two somewhat 			 
	 short corner perfs. 	 *	 400

2101K	 9a1	 12 öre greenish dark blue. Beautiful 			 
	 cover sent from ÅBY 15.7.1858 to Stockholm. 			 
	 One short corner perf. Scarce shade on cover. 	 *	 400

2102K	 9c1	 12 öre blue. Superb cover sent from 			 
	 BOLLNÄS 24.10.1859 to Söderhamn. 	 *	 400

2103K	 9c3	 12 öre blue, perforation of 1865. Cover 			 
	 sent from YSTAD 6.9.1871 via MALMÖ 7.9.1871 			 
	 to Denmark. Arrival pmk KIØBENHAVN 7.9. 	 *	 400

2104K	 9d2	 2×12 öre light blue. Cover sent from 			 
	 HALSBERG 28.7.1865 to Norway. 	 *	 400

2105K	 9d3	 12 öre light blue, perforation of 1865. 			 
	 Beautiful money order cover with notation 			 
	 ‘Åtföljer å Postanvisning ..’, sent from 			 
	 ARVIKA 9.3.1869 to Stockholm. Creases. 	 *	 700

2106K	 9h1	 12 öre bright ultramarine. Superb cover 			 
	 sent from SKELLEFTEÅ 11.3.1862 to Stockholm. 	 *	 400

2107K	 9j1	 12 öre ultramarine-grey in strong colour 			 
	 on beautifuö cover sent from SKELLEFTEÅ 			 
	 6.12.1861 to Stockholm. 	 *	 400

2108K	 9j1	 12 öre ultramarine-grey. Superb cover sent 			 
	 from SKELLEFTEÅ 147.9.1861 to Stockholm. 	 *	 400

2109K	 9k	 12 öre blue-ultramarine. Beautiful cover 			 
	 sent from STOCKHOLM 25.9.1862 to Eksjö. 	 *	 400

2110K	 9l	 12 öre blue, dense background. Superb 			 
	 cover sent from SKELLEFTEÅ 23.5.1863 to 			 
	 Stockholm. 	 *	 400

2111K	 10	 1865, 24 öre orange. A very fine complete 			 
	 letter (with a very interesting contents) 			 
	 sent from Jönköping to MASPELÖSA (County 			 
	 of Östergötland) franked as a letter of 			 
	 2nd weight class. 	 *	 400

2112K	 10	 2×24 öre orange. 4-fold cover with notation 			 
	 ‘pr Uddevalla’ sent from GÖTEBORG 13.12.1865 			 
	 to Uddevalla. Small imperfections. 	 *	 400

2113K	 10	 24 öre orange. Three covers sent from 			 
	 ENGELHOLM, GÖTEBORG and LINKÖPING, 			 
	 respectively. One stamp with variety ‘ÖRF’. (3). 	 *	 400

2114K	 10	 24 öre orange. Three covers sent from 			 
	 GÖTHEBORG, JÖNKÖPING and STOCKHOLM, 			 
	 respectively. (3). 	 *	 400

2115K	 10	 2×24 öre orange. Registered 2-fold cover 			 
	 sent from UPSALA 27.9.1869 to Norrköping. 			 
	 Somewhat carelessly opened. 	 *	 400

2116K	 10, 14B	 3+24 öre on cover sent from GÖTEBORG 			 
	 9.9.1868 via SÖDRA ST:BANAN 10.9.1868 to 			 
	 K.S.P.A. HAMBURG 12.9.1868. A short corner 			 
	 and a few worn perfs. 	 *	 400

2117K	 10d2, 14Be   3+24 öre on cover sent from GÖTEBORG 			 
	 22.10.1869 to Germany. Arrival pmks on 			 
	 reverse. Certificate Nielsen (1987). 	 *	 400

2118K	 11	 30 öre brown. Registered cover sent from 			 
	 JERNA 1.3.1872 via PKXP N:r 4 1.3.1872 			 
	 and N:r 7 2.3.1872 to Kil. 	 *	 400

2119K	 11	 3×30 öre brownin strip of three. 2-fold 			 
	 cover sent from GÖTEBORG 24.4.1866 to 			 
	 Great Britain. Arrival pmk LONDON PAID 			 
	 30.AP.66. Archive fold through one stamp. 	 *	 400

2120K	 11	 3×30 öre brown. 2-fold cover sent from 			 
	 stockholm 21.10.1864 to Great Britain. 			 
	 Arrival pmk LONDON PAID 26.OC.64. 			 
	 Archive fold through two stamps. 	 *	 400

2121K	 11, 14B	 2×3+30 öre on 3-fold cover sent from 			 
	 GEFLE 25.5.1865 to Hudiksvall. Some perf. 			 
	 imperfections. Only two recorded according 			 
	 to Facit. 	 *	 800

2122K	 11, 9	 12+30 ör eon cover sent from GEFLE 			 
	 13.9.1871 to France. Forwarded from NANTES 			 
	 19.SEPT.71 to St. Nazaire. One stamp with 			 
	 worn perfs. due to placement. 	 *	 400

2123	 11d1(2), 14Bc1   30 öre in pair + 3 öre (tear) 			 
	 on cover (small crease) to France. Sent 			 
	 from STOCKHOLM 8.8.1866. Cert HOW: 			 
	 “Gott–Mycket gott objekt”. 	 *	 800

2124K	 11e2	 30 öre brown, perforation of 1865. Superb 			 
	 registered cover sent from FILIPSTAD 			 
	 26.9.1871 to Karlstorp. 	 *	 400

Lying lion / Liggande lejon
2125K	 14A	 3 öre brown, type I. Local cover cancelled 			 

	 STOCKHOLM 3.TUR 16.3.(1863). 	 *	 500
2126K	 14A	 3 öre brown, type I. Local cover cancelled 			 

	 STOCKHOLM 1.TUR 28.8. Round corner perf. 			 
	 Certificate Nielsen (1975). 	 *	 400

2127K	 14B	 3 öre brown, type II. Seven covers incl. 			 
	 many with early shades, plus one with 			 
	 coloured line in the margin. (7). 	 *	 500

2128K	 14B	 4×3 öre brown, type II. Cover sent from 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 5.4.1868 to Råda. One somewhat 			 
	 short corner perf. 	 *	 400

2129K	 14B	 2×3 öre brown, type II in pair. Particularly 			 
	 decorative printed matter front sent from 			 
	 GÖTEBORG 17.10.1871 to Norrköping. One 			 
	 missing perf. 	 r	 400

2130K	 14Be, 21j   3+2×12 öre on fine cover sent from 			 
	 GEFLE 27.5.1873 via PKXP Nr 2 NED 29.5.1873 			 
	 to Lübeck. Certificate HOW 2 (2,3,3) 3, 			 
	 2 (1992). 	 *	 400

2131	 15b	 17 öre reddish-bluish lila. Very fresh 			 
	 copy with excellent centering on cover 			 
	 from GÖTEBORG 9.3.1869 to Denmark. F 5000 	 *	 800

2132K	 15b2	 17 öre reddish-bluish lilac, perforation 			 
	 of 1865. Cover sent from CHRISTIANSTAD 			 
	 1.12.1867 via SÖDRA ST:BANAN 1.12.1867 			 
	 to KIØBENHAVN 1.12. Part of the reverse 			 
	 cut off. 	 *	 500

2133K	 16	 2×20 öre red. Cover sent from LUND 7.2.1868 			 
	 via MALMÖ 8.2.1868 to GÖTTINGEN 9.2.1868. 			 
	 A few worn perfs. due to the placement 			 
	 of stamps. 	 *	 400

Circle type perf. 14 / Ringtyp tandning 14
2134K	 17, 24	 3+24 öre on cover sent from GEFLE 10.9.1873 			 

	 to Lübeck. Arrival pmk No 3 13.9. The 			 
	 cover with paper losses. 	 *	 400
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2135K	 17v6, 24	3 öre brown with the paper folded before 			 
	 printing and 24 öre (defective) on cover 			 
	 sent from GEFLE 8.1.1873 to Lübeck. Part 			 
	 of the upper back flap is missing. Scarce 			 
	 variety on cover. 	 *	 400

2136K	 20b	 6 öre ultramarine-violet on yellowish 			 
	 paper. Beautiful printed matter sent from 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 13.7.1872 to Västerås. 	 *	 400

2137K	 20d	 6 öre bluish lilac smooth print. Beautiful 			 
	 printed matter sent from STOCKHOLM 			 
	 31.12.1873 to Ronneby. 	 *	 400

2138K	 20d, 21e	6+2×12 öre on registered cover sent from 			 
	 NORRKÖPING 9.5.1874 to Stockholm. The 			 
	 cover with small paper loss, still beautiful. 	 *	 400

2139K	 20g	 6 öre olive-grey. Printed matter sent 			 
	 from STOCKHOLM 19.1.1875 to Norrköping. 	 *	 400

2140K	 20i	 6 öre dull blue-lilac. Beautiful printed 			 
	 matter sent from STOCKHOLM 9.6.1875 to 			 
	 Ronneby. 	 *	 400

2141K	 20j	 6 öre lilac. Superb printed matter sent 			 
	 from KARLSHAMN 3.6.1875 to Ronneby. 	 *	 400

2142K	 21	 2×12 öre on cover sent from GEFLE 21.12.1873 			 
	 to Lübeck. Paper losses on the reverse. 	 *	 400

2143P	 21, 26	 12+50 öre on insured letter sent from 			 
	 Stockholm to Mariedam) 17.2.1876, with 			 
	 five very fine seals. Unususal in this 			 
	 quality, signed “Sjöman”. Exhibition 			 
	 mounted. 	 *	 1 500

2144K	 21k, 25d  12+30 öre on very fine registered cover 			 
	 sent from HÖÖR 13.9.1873 to Malmö. 			 
	 Certificate HOW 3, 3, (4,3) 3 (1987). 	 *	 400

2145	 22d	 20 öre pale red single on cover to Moscow 			 
	 from STOCKHOLM 31.10.1876. 	 *	 400

2146K	 24	 24 öre on beautiful cover sent from GEFLE 			 
	 28.2.1874 to Lübeck. Arrival pmk No 3 3.3. 	 *	 400

2147K	 24d, 26a  A very fine letter with declared value, 			 
	 sent from SUNDSVALL 15.4.1873 to TORP 			 
	 (county of Medelpad). Five seals on the reverse. 	 *	 300

2148K	 26	 50 öre on address letter for parcel, with 			 
	 notation ‘Härmed ett paket’, sent from 			 
	 SKELLEFTEÅ 28.4.1876 to Umeå. Carelessly 			 
	 opened with paper loss. 	 *	 500

Officials, perf. 14 / Tjänste, tandning 14
2149K	 Tj5	 12 öre on official cover sent from 			 

	 SUNDSVALL, on the very first day of 			 
	 GPU/UPU 1.7.1875, to Norway. Interesting 			 
	 and UNIQUE. 	 *	 500

2150K	 Tj7, 9	 24+50 öre on beautiful insured cover sent 			 
	 from AXVALL 25.9.1880 to Trädet. 24 öre 			 
	 with missing corner perf. 	 *	 400

Postage due, perf. 14 / Lösen, tandning 14
2151K	 L2, 8	 3+30 öre on insufficiently prepaid cover 			 

	 sent from FALMOUTH 1.OC.75 to HALMSTAD 			 
	 4.10.1875. The British franking is cut 			 
	 off from the front. 	 *	 400

2152K	 L5, 12	 2×3+12 öre on insufficiently prepaid 			 
	 2-fold cover, sent to STOCKHOLM STADEN 			 
	 29.7.1880. The cover with small paper loss. 	 *	 400

2153K	 L5, 14	 6+12 öre on unpaid cover sent to STOCKHOLM 			 
	 STADEN 17.2.1880. Somewhat carelessly opened. 	 *	 400

2154K	 L5, 7, 11, 12   1+3+12+24 öre on unpaid cover 			 
	 with imprinted ‘EUGENIE’ sent from LERWICK 			 
	 7.JY.82 to Nyköping, then forwarded to 			 
	 BOGSTA 14.7.1882. One stamp defective. 	 *	 400

Circle type perf. 13 / Ringtyp tandning 13
2155K	 28	 4×3 öre as better combination on cover 			 

	 sent from GÖTEBORG 20.7.1879 to Uddevalla. 			 
	 A few somewhat short perfs. 	 *	 400

2156K	 28, 29, 30   3+4+5 öre on cover sent from STOCKHOLM 			 
	 3.5.1879 to Hammarby. The stamps with 			 
	 some perf. imperfections. 	 *	 400

2157K	 29, 35	 2×4+30 öre on registered cover sent from 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 1.3.1884 to Germany. Arrival 			 
	 pmk AACHEN 5.3.1884. The cover with small 			 
	 paper loss. 	 *	 400

2158K	 31, 32	 6+2×12 öre on registered cover sent from 			 
	 UPSALA 20.8.1887 to Vadstena. 	 *	 400

2159K	 32	 12 öre on telegram cover sent from PKXP 			 
	 Nr 34 6.8.1878. 	 *	 400

2160K	 32, 36	 12+50 öre on insured cover sent from 			 
	 NYKÖPING 8.12.1880 to Stockholm. 	 *	 400

2161K	 33b	 20 öre on COMMERCIAL PAPERS (printed 			 
	 matter mail) with notation “försäkringspapper”, 			 
	 sent from PKXP No 2 1.2.1880 to Germany. 			 
	 Arrival pmk STETTIN 1 9.2.80. Very scarce 			 
	 type of mail sent to abroad, allegedly 			 
	 only four recorded during the Circle type 			 
	 period. Ex. Michtner. 	 *	 700

2162K	 34, 35	 24+2×30 öre on insured cover sent from 			 
	 HERNÖSAND 6.6.1883 to Stockholm. 			 
	 One stamp defective, still beautiful. 	 *	 400

2163K	 35, 36	 30+50 öre on insured cover sent from 			 
	 SKELLEFTEÅ 7.5.1885 to Norsjö. 	 *	 400

2164K	 35b1	 2x30 öre black-brown in pair on one of 			 
	 the earliest recorded adress cards 			 
	 (introduced 1.1.1878). Sent from LINKÖPING 			 
	 7.2.78 to Hellekis. The form with small tear. 	 *	 400

2165K	 36	 50 ör eon insured cover sent from WALLA 			 
	 5.2.1886 to Norrköping. 	 *	 400

2166K	 36, 32	 2×12+50 öre on insured cover sent from 			 
	 KARLSTAD 5.12.1882 to Långbanshyttan. 			 
	 Somewhat carelessly opened at top, still beautiful. 	 *	 400

Officials, perf. 13 / Tjänste, tandning 13
2167K	 Tj15, 18, 20, 24A   6+2×20+24 öre + 2×1 kr on 			 

	 decorative address card for parcel, sent from 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 17.9.1888 to Södra Möckleby. 	 *	 400

2168K	 Tj16B	 10 öre red, perf 13, type II. 10 öre 			 
	 telegram cover sent from ÅNGBÅTS PXP 			 
	 No 29. Scarce. 	 *	 400

2169K	 Tj27, 28	1 öre in strip of five and 2 öre in block 			 
	 of ten with watermark crowns, on local 			 
	 reg. cover with double postage. Canc. 			 
	 RIMFORSA 24.2.13. 	 *	 200

Postage due, perf. 13 / Lösen, tandning 13
2170K	 L11a1	 2×1 öre as postage due on Norwegian postal 			 

	 card 5 øre sent from BERGEN 28.8.1882 to 			 
	 Modum, then forwarded insufficently 			 
	 prepaid to STOCKHOLM STADEN 4.9.1882. 			 
	 Very nice exhibition item. Ex. Beckeman. 	 *	 2 500

2171K	 L13, 16	 2×5+20 öre on address card for parcel 			 
	 sent unpaid from SÖDERTELJE 9.2.1889 to 			 
	 KRÅKSMÅLA 12.2.1889. 	 *	 400

2172K	 L18	 30 öre on address card for parcel sent 			 
	 unpaid from MALMÖ PAKET 10.10.1880 to 			 
	 STOCKHOLM PAKET STADEN 11.10.1880. 	 *	 400

Circle Type (Blue Posthorn) / Ringtyp posthorn
2173K	 43	 4×5 öre in strip of four on cover sent 			 

	 from STOCKHOLM 6.7.1888 to UPPSALA 			 
	 6.7.1888. 	 *	 400

2174K	 46a	 20 öre dull orange-red. Letter sent from 			 
	 SUNDSVALL, 15.12.1886 to Lisbon (Portugal) 			 
	 with transit pmk PKXP No 2 18.12.1886 			 
	 and arrival pmk LISBOA 23.12.1886. 			 
	 An unusual destination. 	 *	 300

2175K	 48	 50 öre on PS-card used for address change 			 
	 for newspaper, cancelled FINSPONG 28.3.1890. 	 *	 400

Oscar II
2176K	 54	 10 öre on telegram sent from ÅNGBÅTS PXP 			 

	 Nr 29 28.10.1903. 	 *	 400
2177K	 54	 10 öre on sample of no value sent from 			 

	 STOCKHOLM 2 31.11.03 to Finland. Very 			 
	 scarce usage to abroad. 	 *	 200

2178K	 54	 10 öre on postcard sent from LULEÅ 2.6.1909 			 
	 to USA, then forwarded to Cuba. Arrival 			 
	 pmk on reverse. 	 *	 100

2179K	 54, 57	 10+25 öre on postal money order with 			 
	 return receipt, sent from SOLLEFTEÅ 			 
	 3.4.1903 to HERNÖSAND 4.4.1903. 	 *	 200

2180P	 57	 25 öre on address change for newspaper, 			 
	 form No. 141, cancelled DINGELVIK 10.4.1904. 			 
	 The form with folds as usual. 	 *	 300

Small coat-of-arms / Lilla Riksvapnet
2181K	 71, 72, 81   1+2+7 öre on picture postcard 			 

	 (Bodensee) written AN BORD DES ZEPPELIN-			 
	 LUFTSHIFFES BODENSEE, sent from STOCKHOLM 			
	 23.10.19 to Sundsvall. One stamp defective. 			 
	 Scarce and sought-after. 	 *	 1 000

Gustav V in Medallion / Medaljong
2182K	 78, etc.	 5 kr together with other stamps, on five 			 

	 address cards sent to Yugoslavia 1926–1930. 			 
	 All with (postage due) stamps on the 			 
	 reverse. (5). 	 *	 500
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2183K	 79, bKe17   5 öre on postcard 5 öre, sent from 			 
	 NORRKÖPING 2.9.17 to Eritrea, with censor 			 
	 marks. Scarce destination. 	 *	 400

2184K	 82	 10 öre on ppc (‘1:a kl- Pansarbåt Göta’) 			 
	 sent from KARLSHAMN 26.4.13 to Peru. 			 
	 Arrival pmk CALLAO 27.MAY.1913. The card 			 
	 with small tear. Very scarce destination. 	 *	 400

2185K	 82	 10 öre red in pair to MADEIRA, forwarded 			 
	 to the “Legation de Suède” in Paris. 			 
	 Canc. GENARP 9.1.1916. 	 *	 200

2186K	 82, etc.	 10 öre on Esperanto circulation card, 			 
	 used before such usages became prohibited 			 
	 on 1.10.1925. Sent from PHILIPPEVILLE 			 
	 27.9.1919 (Algeria), to TOKIO JAPAN 			 
	 11.11.1919, to WATFORD 24.4.1920 (GB), 			 
	 to ODENSE 1 5.5.1920 (Denmark), to MALMÖ 			 
	 1 S.J. 9.5.1920 (Sweden), and finally to 			 
	 PHILIPPEVILLE again. Small imperfections, 			 
	 still a very nice item. 	 *	 700

2187K	 89	 35 öre on registered postcard sent from 			 
	 STOCKHOLM 1 11.12.1916 to French India, 			 
	 which never had any facilities to deliver 			 
	 mail in the colony, hence the mail was 			 
	 handled by the British Indian P.O. in 			 
	 YANAM 21 and 22.1.17. Censor mark PASSED 			 
	 CENSOR BOMBAY. Undeliverable with cancels 			 
	 REFUSE REFUSED and D.L.O BOMBAY 25.JA.17. 			 
	 ONLY RECORDED Swedish mail sent to French 			 
	 India. Depicted in Ferdén. 	 *	 2 500

2188K	 91	 50 öre on list money order sent from 			 
	 WALDEMARSVIK 27.11.1912 to USA. The form 			 
	 somewhat worn and strength on the reverse. 	 *	 400

Landstorm – Air Mail / Landstorm – Luftpost 1920
2189K	 115–118, etc.   Landstorm I–II, 8×5+2×10 öre, 			 

	 together with 25 öre Gustaf V in medallion, 			 
	 on registered cash on delivery cover sent 			 
	 from STOCKHOLM 1 19.4.18 to Norrköping. 	 *	 400

2190K	 115–120, etc.   Landstorm I–II, 6×5+2×10 öre on 			 
	 insured cover sent from NORRKÖPING 1 			 
	 4.6.17 to Stockholm. 	 *	 400

Small Coat-of-Arms – Standing lion
Lilla Riksvapnet – Stående lejon

2191P	 143A, 176A, 177A, 183   Eight certified copies 			 
	 of content documents franked with Standing 			 
	 Lion and Gustaf V left profile, 1926–1932. 			 
	 The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. (8). 	 *	 200

2192P	 143A, 176A, 183   Eight certified copies of 			 
	 content franked with Standing Lion and 			 
	 Gustaf V left profile, 1926–1928. The 			 
	 entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. (8). 	 *	 200

Gustav V left profile / Profil vänster
2193K	 183	 25 öre on air mail postcard sent from 			 

	 “Östertelje 7.8.33” to Ireland, Arrival 			 
	 pmk BEAL ÁTHA AN FHEADHA 9.VIII.33. Very 			 
	 scarce destination, only four recorded 			 
	 covers to Irish Free State according to 			 
	 Ferdén, in which work the pc also is pictured. 	 *	 600

2194K	 183	 2×25 öre on early air mail cover sent 			 
	 from SÖDERTELJE 29.x.1926 to Austria. 			 
	 Large and very scarce cachet “Mit Luftpost 			 
	 befördert. Flugpostamt Dresden-N.”. Ex. Michtner. 	 *	 300

2195	 183	 25 öre blue vertical perf 9¾ on cover to 			 
	 SENEGAL from SKÖNNERUD 20.11.25. 	 *	 200

2196K	 183	 25 öre blue vertical perf 9¾ on cover 			 
	 from ÖXNERED 22.12.26 to Panama, Central 			 
	 America, arrival canc. Cristobal 14.1.27, 			 
	 sent later to Stockholm 19.21.27 via 			 
	 Köpenhamn and Limhamn. 	 *	 200

2197K	 185, 232	30+4×50 öre on air mail cover sent from 			 
	 MALMÖ 5.7.37 to Brazil. Small imperfections, 			 
	 still beautiful. 	 *	 400

2198K	 187c	 35 öre carminish violet vertical perf 9¾ 			 
	 on white paper (A3) in pair on air mail 			 
	 cover to BURMA from STOCKHOLM. Arrival 			 
	 canc. 23.JLY 38. 	 *	 200

World Postal Congress 1924 / Kongress 1924
2199K	 207, 85	 20+80 öre on special delivery cover sent 			 

	 from ÖSTERSUND 27.11.25 to STOCKHOLM 			 
	 28.11.25. 	 *	 400

Gustav V 70 years – Post Office
Gustav V 70 år – Postverket

2200K	 233b, 146A   1939 The Royal Palace 5 Kr green, 			 
	 white paper, together with 10 öre, on 			 
	 air mail cover sent from VISBY 6.4.40 to 			 
	 Chile. Arrival pmk on reverse. Age spots. 			 
	 F 2000 	 *	 400

Swedenborg – Bellman
2201K	 273C, bKe39   10 öre on postcard 10 öre, sent 			 

	 from LIDINGÖ 3 11.6.48 towards Palestine, 			 
	 but returned with cancel RETOUR Échange 			 
	 suspendu Utväxlingen t.v. inställd. 			 
	 Interesting item. 	 *	 400

2202K	 273CB	 1939 Gustaf V large numerals 10 öre 			 
	 violet, pair perf 4+3 sides on cover from 			 
	 SKANÖR 31.3.45 to Göteborg. F 3000 	 *	 400

Modern stamps / Modernare märken
2203K	 334, 276, 283   1941 Artur Hazelius 1 Kr orange. 			 

	 1.70 kr postage on cover to VENEZUELA 			 
	 with censorship, canc. STOCKHOLM 8.4.42 			 
	 and arrival canc. MAY 26 1942. 	 *	 200

2204K	 336	 1941 St Bridget 120 öre rose-lilac. Single 			 
	 franking on address card for parcel. 			 
	 A very unusual item, possibly only a few 			 
	 known. F 1200 	 *	 500

2205K	 397A, 973   1962 New Numeral Type, type II 15 			 
	 öre green in pair (cut perf) and Drinking 			 
	 Horn 30 öre brown in strip of three, both 			 
	 on pre-franked envelopes from “Det Bästa”. 	 *	 100

Military stamps / Militärmärken
2206K	 M1	 1929, Seven with return stamp in a bit 			 

	 mixed condition, three without return 			 
	 stamp and one used 20.9.29 in poor condition. 	 *	 500

2207K	 M9	 1941. Proof, full cover, for M9 issue in 			 
	 green on dark yellow-brown paper, with 			 
	 green protective line-pattern on the 			 
	 inside. Excellent quality. Rare exhibition item. 	 *	 1 500

Local post / Lokalpost
2208K	 8 D	 BORÅS, 8 öre orange on cover, 3 JUL 1946 			 

	 pmk, forwarded by the Swedish postal 			 
	 service, G V 20 öre franking. Stamps tied 			 
	 by BORÅS 1 LBR 4.7.46 machine pmk. The 			 
	 window envelope is unsealed. 	 *	 400

2209P	 1C	 STOCKHOLMSPOST, 4 öre tied by straight 			 
	 line cancel and circular datestamp 5 MARS 			 
	 1945 on large size cover. Vertical folds, 			 
	 not affecting the stamp, but a rarely 			 
	 seen commercial cover. 	 *	 300

2210K	 1C	 STOCKHOLMS LOKAL- OCH EXPRESSPOST, 			 
	 Pair of 4 öre on cover, 23 MARS 1943, in very 			 
	 fine condition. 	 *	 300

Semi-official air mail stamp
Halvofficiellt flygpostmärke

2211K	 HF1	 Semi-official Air mail, On envelope 			 
	 Barnens Dags Expeditionen Stockholm, 			 
	 beautiful cover. 	 *	 400

Better cancellations / Bättre stämplar
2212K	 82	 GOTTENVIK 30.6.20. Postcard sent to 			 

	 Ödeshög. Postal: 2000:- 	 E	 400
2213K	 9d3	 STORA RÖR 1.7.1870. Cover sent to Borgholm. 	 H	 400
2214K	 9	 STRAND 21.11.1870. Beautiful cover sent 			 

	 via BENGTSFORS 22.11.1870 to Linköping. 			 
	 Two short perfs. 	 P	 400

2215	 52	 SVARTHÖFDEN 23.10.1905. Excellent 			 
	 cancellation on postcard (small rost 			 
	 spot). Postal: 1000:- 	 K	 500

2216K	 9m	 ULFSTORP 21.8.1872. Cover (somewhat 			 
	 reduced in size at right) sent to Uddevalla. 	 R	 400

2217K	 9c3	 ÅSELE 5.12.1871. Cover sent via LYCKSELE 			 
	 12.12.1871 to Luleå. 	 AC	 400

Military mail / Militärpost
2218K	 	 1955, Incoming registered letter from 			 

	 SINYIZU 4.9.55 (North Korea) with total 			 
	 70 won and R-cancel with handwritten 			 
	 “684” sent to Stockholm. Nice printed 			 
	 illustration on envelope. Scarce destination. 			 
	 Most probably from a Swede. Back flap is 			 
	 missing. 	 *	 400
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Local post on covers / Lokalpost på försändelser
2219K	 	 ÖREBRO AVESKOGHS LOKALPOSTTJÄNST, 			 

	 Stampless commercial cover, 22 MRS 1945 pmk. 			 
	 Very Fine condition and rarely seen. 	 *	 300

Crash mail / Crashpost
2220K	 	 Crash-post, Meter mark cover from Aden to Sweden 		

	 salvaged from the train accident at RÖRVIK 		
	 6.9.1954. Cachet on back. 	 200

Postal stationery / Helsaker
Single postcards / Enkla brevkort

2221K	 bKe2 v.II, bKd1 v.V   TWO INDICIUMS – ONE COLOURLESS. 		
	 Single postcard 6 öre in one unused and seven 		
	 used examples, and reply-paid cards 6+6 öre in 		
	 three unused copies. E.g. different types and 		
	 shades. Although some not the most clear examples 		
	 a particularly scarce offer. Somewhat mixed 		
	 quality. (12) F 38000. 	 1 800

2222K	 bKe2B	 Postcard 6 öre sent insufficiently prepaid from 		
	 PKXP No 2 10.6.1877 to Denmark. Allegedly, the 		
	 EARLIEST RECORDED taxed postcard post-UPU sent 		
	 to any foreign destination. 	 1 800

2223K	 bKe2CII, 18   Postcard 6 öre additionally franked with 4 		
	 öre perf. 14, sent from GNESTA 3.3.1880 to 		
	 Verviers, Belgium! ONLY TWO RECORDED according 		
	 to Facit. F 10000 	 1 200

2224K	 bKe3C	 Postcard 10 öre (“LA CARTE GÉOLOGIUE DE LA 		
	 SÙEDE”) sent from STOCKHOLM NORR 18.5.1881 		
	 to the New York Academy of Sciences, USA. Arrival 		
	 pmk NEW YORK PAID ALL 30.MAY.81. One corner 		
	 broken and repaired. One of the earliest recorded usages 		
	 to any overseas destination. 	 500

2225	 bKd2CI	Origin part 10 öre sent from EMMABODA 9.10.1876 		
	 to Växjö. Scarce and superb. F 3800 	 1 000

2226K	 bKd3	 Reply-paid postcard 10+10 öre sent from Kalmar 		
	 to Anvers (Antwerpen) in Belgium. The response 		
	 card still attached to the card, but not used. 		
	 Unusual item. F 1500 	 400

Air mail covers / Luftpost
2227K	 226–30, etc.   Air mail cover, 20:75 franking on registered 		

	 AHRENBERG cover sent to USA. STOCKHOLM 		
	 PFFS 7.6.29 pmk. Stamps tied by the FFC cachet. 		
	 Unclaimed and returned to sender. A number of arrival 		
	 and return pmks on back. 	 400

Commercial seals / Reklammärken
2228K	 79, 85 x3   Perfin, Nya Svenska Möbeltygs & Mattfabriks 		

	 AB (Facit N6) on parcelcard, pmk GÖTEBORG 5 		
	 21.2.18. Very Fine and unusual. 	 300

Mixed stamp collections Sweden
Frimärkssamlingar med blandat innehåll Sverige

2229Ca	* Mixed accumulation 1860–1990s. Mixture of covers and 		
cards contaning e.g. auxiliary markings, commemoratives 		
postmarks, military mail and some postal agency cancellations. 		
(300) 	 1 000

Local post collections / Lokalpostsamlingar
2230Gc	Accumulation 1888–1947 in file box. Thirty commercial 		

covers and about 140 FDC from various cities. About 30 		
unused Stockholm and Gothenburg postal stationery. Scans 		
are presented at www.philea.se. (200) 	 1 500

Cancellation collections / Stämpelsamlingar
2231A	 GOTLAND. 57 covers, cards and postal stationeries incl. 		

also better ones mainly 1880s–1920s. Please see a selection 		
of scans at www.philea.se. 	 1 000

2232Cd	Accumulation in 5 boxes. SKÅNE, HALLAND, ÖLAND 		
and GOTLAND, dealer’s stock, cover and cards mainly 		
1900–1980. Mixed quality Approx. 23 kg. (15000–1600) 	 1 000

2233Cb	Accumulation in four boxes. SMÅLAND, BLEKINGE and 		
ÖSTERGÖTLAND dealer’s stock, cover and cards mainly 		
1900–1980. Mixed quality Approx. 26 kg. (1500–1600) 	 1 000

2234Ce	Accumulation in 6 boxes. SÖDERMANLAND, UPPLAND and 		
STOCKHOLM dealer’s stock, cover and cards mainly 1900–1980. 		
Mixed quality Approx. 26 kg. (1600–1800) 	 1 000

2235Dd	Accumulation in 5 boxes. VÄSTMANLAND, NÄRKE, DALARNA 		
and JÄMTLAND dealer’s stock, cover and cards mainly 1900–1980. 		
Mixed quality Approx. 27 kg. (1500–1600) 	 1 000

2236Da	Accumulation in 5 boxes. VÄSTERGÖTLAND, DALSLAND and 		
BOHUSLÄN dealer’s stock, cover and cards mainly 1900–1980. 		
Mixed quality Approx. 23 kg. (1400–1500) 	 1 000

2237Ea	Accumulation in 5 boxes. JÄMTLAND, HÄRJEDALEN, 	
HÄLSINGLAND, MEDELPAD, ÅNGERMANLAND, 		
NORRBOTTEN and LAPPLAND dealer’s stock, cover and 		
cards mainly 1900–1980. Mixed quality Approx. 22 kg. 		
(1300–1400) 	 1 000

2238A	 GOTLAND. 37 covers and postcards with mostly different 		
cancellations Oscar II–ca. 1970 incl. e.g. Bäl, Burge 		
and Fidenäs on Oscar. Also one cover with Gutepost nr 1 		
on cover 1997. 	 600

Cover collections / Brevsamlingar
2239P	 Lot SELECTED BETTER ITEMS. 2×F19+25 on pre-GPU cover 		

sent via Germany to France (two recorded), F32 on cash on 		
delivery cover 1881, F154–155 on address card and special 		
delivery cover, respectively, and two over-weight covers 		
sent to Switzerland with e.g. F208 and 209. The entire 		
lot is presented at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality 		
Facit 66000 (6) 	 3 000

2240A	 Collection GUSTAF V LEFT PROFILE in visir album. 		
Selected better items, e.g. postal forms, special delivery and 		
air mail, foreign destinations incl. Bulgaria, Canada, 		
Chile, China, Colombia, India, Iran, Ireland, Java, 		
Philippines, South Africa, Turkey and Venezuela. The 		
entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed 		
quality (38) 	 2 000

2241A	 Collection CIRCLE TYPE in three albums. Ordinary covers, 		
printed matter mail, money orders, plus some printed 		
matter mail, etc. Somewhat mixed quality. Ex. Contenta. 		
Approx. 6 kg. (250) 	 2 000

2242Ed	Accumulation SK BCO–CIRCLE TYPE PH in dealer’s box. 		
E.g. many 12 öre Coat-of-Arms. Also including officials. 		
Ex. Contenta. (400) 	 2 000

2243P	 Collection 1924–1940s on visir leaves. Selected better 		
usages incl. postal forms, additinal services e.g. return 		
receipt, foreign destinations e.g. Aruba, Chile, Egypt, 		
Luxembourg, Monaco, South Rhodesia and Uruguay. 		
The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed 		
quality (17) 	 1 200

2244A	 Collection GUSTAF V IN MEDALLION in visir album. Nice 		
mix of covers, cards, high weight class printed matter 		
mail incl. two with F81, additional services, foreign 		
destinations incl. China and Japan, postal forms, etc. 		
Also a few franked with small officials. The entire lot 		
is presented at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality (17) 	 1 200

2245A	 Collection STANDING LION in visir album. Selected better 		
items, e.g. postal forms and foreign destinations incl. 		
Chile, Cuba, Egypt, Gibraltar, India, Java, Lithuania, 		
Lourenco Marques, Luxembourg, Philippines and South 		
Africa. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 		
Somewhat mixed quality (24) 	 1 200

2246A	 Collection CROWN AND POSTHORN in visir album. 		
Selected better items, e.g. postal forms, several insured 		
covers sent abroad, foreign destinations incl. Argentina and 		
Brazil, single usage of F174, etc. The entire lot is 		
presented at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality (20) 	 1 200

2247De	Box with 100s of covers, cards and FDCs incl. many better. 		
E.g. 1.4.48, 23.10.61 BB, F22 on beautiful cover to 		
Finland 1875, unused M1 envelope, etc. Approx. 8 kg. 	 1 200

2248K	 Lot. Circle type, three covers and two cover fronts. 	 1 000
2249P	 Collection 1891 on leaves. 2 öre Circle type ph on 25 		

covers and cards incl. some better items e.g. 2 öre + 10 		
öre lettercard to Kristiania. 	 1 000

2250A	 Collection 12 ÖRE COAT-OF-ARMS in visir album. Domestic 		
covers incl. a few franked with two stamps each, different 		
shades and cancellations. Somewhat mixed quality (59) 	 1 000

2251A	 Collection 1850s–1880s in two albums. Incl. many 12 öre 		
Coat-of Arms incl. several superb covers cancelled 		
SKELLEFTEÅ, etc. Somewhat mixed quality (61) 	 1 000

2252A	 Collection mostly 1910s–1920s in album. Congress, UPU, 		
Landstorm, etc. Somewhat mixed quality (77) 	 1 000

2253A	 Twelve covers incl. e.g. Borgholm and Slite Rectangular 		
pmks, F14 in pair on cover from Wisby, F10 from Wisby 		
1867 and four copies 3 öre official stamp on cover from 		
Klintehamn 1880. 	 1 000

2254Mc	Lot MONEY ORDERS CIRCLE TYPE perf. 13–ph in small box. 		
Mostly franked with 25 öre and about 60 WITH COUPONS. 		
Several from smaller post offices. Scarce offer. Somewhat 		
mixed quality (150) 	 1 000

2255Ca	Accumulation 1860s–1980s in box. Railway Mail, about 220 		
PKXP, PKP, etc. More than 300 Sea post cancellations, 		
SAL, other “Posted onboard” and a large part commemorative 		
postmarks. A selection of scans are presented at 		
www.philea.se. (about 530) 	 1 000

2256Ed	Accumulation AIR MAIL 1930s–1970s in dealer’s box. (400) 	 1 000
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2257Eb	Accumulation OSCAR II in dealer’s box. Mostly domestic 		
ordinary covers, but also additional services, cancellations, 		
etc., plus some Bicoloured numeral type. (400) 	 1 000

2258Ba	Accumulation GUSTAF V IN MEDALLION in dealer’s box. 		
Mostly domestic ordinary covers, but also additional services, 		
cancellations, etc., plus some Small National Coat-of-Arms. (300) 	 1 000

2259Eb	Accumulation STANDING LION–GUSTAF V PROFILE LEFT 		
in dealer’s box. Ordinary covers and cards, additional 		
services, usages to foreign destinations, cancellations, 		
etc. (400) 	 1 000

2260Ec	Accumulation 1924–1980s in two dealer’s boxes. Ordinary 		
covers and cards, additional services, usages to foreign 		
destinations, cancellations, etc. Approx. 11 kg. (800) 	 1 000

2261Ca	Accumulation 1850s–1970s in dealer’s box. Nice mix incl. 		
a cover with F23 sent to Scotland (with two certs.) and 		
F56 on cover sent to Brazil. Also several special delivery 		
and postage due related items. (380) 	 1 000

2262L	 Big box with covers and some cards mostly from two 		
correspondenses Oscar–semi modern incl. also some other 		
countries. Approx. 9 kg. 	 1 000

2263Sd	Accumulation old - modern in box. Incl some prephil 		
letters, few FDCs and FFC, eg Childrens Day 1912. Good 		
quality (250–300) 	 1 000

2264L	 Big box with 1000s of covers and some cards mainly GV 		
Medallion–semi modern incl. also some other countries. 		
Please inspect. Approx. 12 kg. 	 900

2265K	 1860–1896. Three covers, e.g. reg. to Lübeck 1860 and 		
reg. canc. LÅNGTRÄSK 28.10.1896. Fine quality 	 800

2266K	 Lot 1866–. 22 covers from the 19th century. 	 700
2267P	 Lot 1941–1945. Sixteen covers sent abroad during WW 2, 		

most have German censor, incl VALUTAKONTROLL, and a cover 		
to Croatia with a bilingual boxed cancel “utväxlingen 		
t.v. inställd”. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. (17) 	 700

2268P	 Lot 1881–1891 on visir leaves. Three very fine registred 		
letters with single franking (30 öre circle type perf. 		
13 with ph), all exhibition mounted. Fine quality 	 700

2269P	 Lot 1887–1891. Three very fine registred letters with 		
single franking, 30 öre circular type perf. 13 with ph, 		
all exhibition mounted. Fine quality 	 700

2270K	 Lot 1943–1947. Ten covers to Portugal. Most with censorship 		
and postage due.	 500

2271K	 Lot Most the beginning of the 20th century. Over 20 		
covers, etc. 	 500

2272K	 Lot LANDSTORMEN. Many cards especially issued for the 		
Territorial defence forces, plus some covers e.g. with 		
mixed franking with ordinary stamps. (31) 	 500

2273K	 Lot 1870–1932. Nine postcards cancelled with Danish pmks, 		
plus one address letter for parcel with transit pmk MALMÖ 		
PAKET POST 18.10.1870 and two air mail items. The entire 		
lot is presented at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality. (12) 	 500

2274K	 Lot 1872–1880s. Mostly NB-county related incl. cancelled 		
BODEN, ELFDALEN, NEDERKALIX, NEDER LULEÅ, 		
RÅNEÅ and ÖYEBYN. The entire lot is presented at 		
www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality (35) 	 500

2275K	 Lot 1884–1972. Covers and postcards sent to e.g. Chile 		
and Iraq, plus one registered cover with F87. Mostly good 		
quality (5) 	 500

2276P	 Lot 1910s–1930s in small box. Covers incl. additional 		
services, two items with large part of labels intended 		
for parcels, money orders sent abroad incl. one with mixed 		
franking Oscar/Gustaf V, one telegram money order with 		
maximum amount allowed, etc. Somewhat mixed quality (38) 	 500

2277P	 Lot CRASH MAIL. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 		
Somewhat mixed quality (5) 	 500

2278P	 Collection LYING LION on visir leaves. Printed matters 		
and local covers. The entire lot is presented at 		
www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality (12) 	 500

2279P	 Lot 1855–1958 on visir leaves. Four letters with F2 (4 		
sk bco). Two of the letters cancelled Örebro, one cancelled 		
Stockholm and one cancelled Arboga (dated 2.7.1858, two 		
days after the issue of Coat-of Arms type II). All letters 		
to the same addressee. Please see a selection of scans 		
at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality 	 500

2280P	 Accumulation. 21 covers with Tj7 24 öre official perf. 		
14, all cancelled JÖNKÖPING in 1880 incl. several beautiful 		
ones, plus thirty mostly prephilately and unstamped covers. 	 500

2281P	 Lot 1855–1870s on visir leaves. Please inspect. The entire 		
lot is presented at www.philea.se. Partially very mixed 		
quality, but also several very fine (17) 	 500

2282Ha	Lot in box. Incl. some foreign covers. 	 500
2283K	 Lot 1863–1895. Four covers to France. The entire lot is 		

presented at www.philea.se. Mixed quality 	 300

2284K	 Lot 1854–1875. Three incoming stampless letters sent to 		
Linköping – two from GB incl. one with pmk HULL SHIP-		
LETTER applied by error, and one from Lübeck. Also two 		
stampless and three stamped domestic covers. Somewhat 		
mixed quality (8) 	 300

2285P	 Lot. Lot with interesting items. The entire lot is 		
presented at www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 300

2286Sc	Lot in box. Material from mainly Stockholmia 86 e.g. 		
a backpack. 	 300

2287K	 Lot. Regulation ‘Förordning och Friheet för allahanda 		
handtwärckare ...’ from 1672, a receipt for a letter sent 		
in 1934 to Danviks Hospital, two official letters with 		
cancels ‘Ej känd å brefb-exp. i Falun’, and one double 		
postcard bKd27 sent in both directions to/from USA in 		
1937. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. (4) 	 200

2288K	 Lot. 200 used examples of 148C, a cover with a better 		
combination F40+6×41, eight C.O.D. covers 1910–1927 all 		
undeliverable (a few punched holes). Also Great Britain 		
reg. cover sent to Belgium 1906. The entire lot is 		
presented at www.philea.se. 	 200

2289K	 Lot. Three postcards – one unaddressed with F247C cancelled 		
MOTALA UTSTÄLLNINGEN 1937, one franked with 247A+		
248A sent to GB and forwarded with additional franking, and 		
one franked with a pair of F238. Also one US postcard 		
made of leather sent tin 1905. The entire lot is presented 		
at www.philea.se. (4) 	 200

2290K	 Lot. One cover cancelled PLK 411 in 1910, one postcard 		
cancelled BORTSAHUSEN in 1906 and one air mail cover sent 		
to GB and additionally franked when forwarded in 1949. 		
Also one Danish postcard cancelled with Swedish pmks 		
MALMÖ and FRÅN DANMARK. The entire lot is presented at 		
www.philea.se. (4) 	 200

2291K	 Lot. One Nordic traveller’s card franked with F255, one 		
radio license with receipts, and six address cards for 		
parcels franked with Oscar in 1911 – not checked for wm. 		
Also one incoming cover from NDP in 1871. The entire lot 		
is presented at www.philea.se. (14) 	 200

2292Gc	* Ship mail accumulation 1876–1940s in box. About 130 		
Steamship TPOs (ÅBXP and ÅXP) on covers, postal stationery 		
and postcards. Condition mixed incl several fine. Some 		
scans are presented at www.philea.se. (130) 	 1 000

Military mail collections / Militärpostsamlingar
2293Bb	Accumulation mostly 1920s–1940s in two dealer’s boxes. 		

Military covers, UN, field post, Postanstalten, etc. 		
Approx. 8 kg. (700) 	 1 000

Postal stationery collections / Helsakssamlingar
2294Ee	Collection POSTAL CARDS 1872–1960s. Ambitious collection 		

on beautiful leaves in five fresh SAFE binders with 		
cassettes in box, with single cards, reply-paid cards, 		
official cards, PS, etc. With specified types, shades, 		
date figures, etc., plus a few varities. Mostly unused 		
incl. e.g. bKe30 and a cpl. SET (20) of bKe33. Prepared 		
also for most items missing – easy to continue with and 		
a great basis for an advanced study. Mostly good quality 		
Approx. 12 kg. 	 2 000

2295Bb	Accumulation 1872–modern in removal box. Stamped envelopes, 		
letter cards, postcards, etc. Mostly unused and common 		
intended inland usages, but also a few better. Ex. Contenta. 		
Approx. 22 kg. (1000s) 	 2 000

2296P	 Collection STAMPED ENVELOPES Fk1–4 on visir leaves. 		
12 öre Norrköping edition in sixteen unused and four used 		
examples, plus 12 öre Stockholm edition with four banners. 		
Also one Norrköping edition overstamped 10 öre. Somewhat 		
mixed quality Facit SEK 14400 (44) 	 1 200

2297A	 Collection/accumulation LETTER CARDS kB1–22 in visir 		
album. Unused/used, all with edges, incl. a few additional 		
frankings, varieties and usages to abroad, and a lot of different 		
date figures. Facit ca. 26000. Mostly good quality (105) 	 1 200

2298A	 Collection LETTER CARDS 1889–1960s. Ambitious collection 		
on beautiful leaves in two fresh SAFE binders with 		
cassettes, with specified types, shades, date figures, 		
etc., plus one nice item with with advertisments on the 		
reverse and the entire inside. Prepared also for items 		
missing – easy to continue with and a great basis for an 		
advanced study. Mostly good quality 	 1 200

2299Bc	Accumulation 1872–1970s loose and in three albums in box. 		
Postcards, letter cards and stamped envelopes, almost 		
all are unused. Also some military covers. Some issues 		
heavily duplicated. Mostly good quality Approx. 10 kg. (900) 	 1 000

2300A	 Collection REPLY–PAID POSTCARDS 1870s–1960s in visir 		
album. Unused/used. Mostly fine quality (120) 	 500
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Wednesday 5 February, 13:00 at the earliest
Other Nordic countries / Övriga nordiska länder

Norway, prephilately / Norge, förfilateli
2301K	 Pre-philately, Partly prepaid letter dated ‘Bergen den 4 		

Janiar 1840’ sent via STRÖMSTAD 13.1.1840 to Finland. 	 400

Norway, collections / Norge, samlingar
2302	 	 Spetsbergen Postcard, Consul Giævers 			 

	 “locals” 5, 10 and 20 øre tied by ADVENT 			 
	 BAY SPITSBERGEN cancel on decorative 			 
	 “Grüss aus style” postcard, HILSEN FRA 			 
	 SPITSBERGEN, sent to Sweden with TRONDHEIM 			 
	 27 JUL 00 pmk on 5 öre Posthorn. 	 *	 700

Denmark, collections / Danmark, samlingar
2303K	 Cover lot 1853–1971. Nice mix incl. one F P cover, 			 

some usages with additional services and sent 			 
abroad. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 			 
Somewhat mixed quality (24) 	 *	 800

Danish West Indies / Danska Västindien
2304	 16	 4 cents bisected on cover from Chritiansted 			 

	 16.2.1903. 	 *	 400
2305K	 42–43	 Frederik VIII 10 and 15 bit on cover sent 			 

	 from ST. TOMAS 10.6.1913 to USA. Arr. 			 
	 pmk on back. 	 *	 300

The Faroes / Färöarna
2306K	 	 Insured letter, sent from NOLSÖ (crowned 			 

	 seal on the reverse), Torshavn and Klagsvig 			 
	 28.6.1928 to the lighthouse manager at 			 
	 KALSÖ. The item is correctly franked. 			 
	 Cert C A Möller 2020. 	 *	 2 000

Iceland, single items / Island, singlar
2307K	 162	 1931 “Zeppelin 1931” overprint 30 aur 			 

	 green/red. On postcard with additional 			 
	 F100 in block of four, rare Zeppelin card 			 
	 to Sweden arrival postmark Stockholm 			 
	 Luftpost 5.7.31. 	 *	 500

2308K	 162–64	 1931 “Zeppelin 1931” overprint SET (3). 			 
	 Cover 30 Aur + 2 Kr and postcard 1 Krona. 			 
	 Rust marks from paper clip on both of items. 	 *	 800

2309K	 204–205, 208–209   Solbergs-Flug August 1935 			 
	 signed by the aviator and with the special 			 
	 cancel. Backstamped Bergen special cancel. 			 
	 and Berlin arrival pmk. Cigarette mark 			 
	 on back showing throught the envelope 			 
	 damageing 20 Aur stamp. Rare cover. 	 *	 400

2310	 242, 246, 247, 250   5+10+12+35 aur on philatelic 			 
	 ship mail cover cancelled Fra Island and 			 
	 Paquebot, sent via THORSHAVN 20.6.50 to 			 
	 Sweden. 	 *	 400

Finland, prephilately / Finland, förfilateli
2311K	 Pre-philately, Partly prepaid letter (strengthened on 		

inside) dated ‘Christinestad den 24 Aprill 1827’ sent 		
via GRISLEHAMN and STRALSUND 19.MAI to Oldenburg. 		
Postage due ‘15’ (Sgr). Very decorative. 	 1 500

2312K	 Pre-philately, Letter dated ‘Åbo, den 3 augusti, 1768’ 		
sent to Vaasa. 	 400

2313K	 Pre-philately, Beautiful crown letter dated ‘Kulla d: 5 		
Maii 1780’ sent to Qvarnbo. 	 400

2314K	 Pre-philately, Letter dated ‘Uleåborgs Lands Cancellie d 		
19 Septembr: 1722’. 	 400

Finland, single items / Finland, singlar
2315K	 4	 1860 Coat-of-Arms Russian values 10 k 			 

	 red with perfect roulette on cover from 			 
	 FREDRIKSHAMN 9.7.1862. 	 *	 500

2316K	 16 S	 Senate printing 20 p ultramarine on cover 			 
	 FINSKA JERNVÄGENS POSTKUPÉEXPEDITION 			 
	 No 5 53 26.2.1877. 	 *	 400

2317K	 16 S	 Senates print 20 p in pair on registered 			 
	 cover WIBORG 10.7.1877 to Helsinki. 	 *	 400

2318K	 17 S	 Senate printing 25 p on cover HELSINGFORS 			 
	 POSTSTATION 23.9.80 to S:t Petersburg 			 
	 reg. mark 12.sep.1880 on reverse. 	 *	 300

2319K	 18S	 Cover sent to Switzerland franked with 			 
	 Coat of Arms m/75, Senate printing 32 p 			 
	 carmine, perf 11 via St. Petersburg. Tied 			 
	 by JERNVÄGENS POSTKUPE 27.1.78. Arr and 			 
	 transit pmk on back side. F 3600 	 *	 1 000

2320K	 165	 1930 Zeppelin overprint 10 Mk red on 			 
	 light grey-violet (2). Cover with some 			 
	 scuffs backstamped Friedrichshafen and 			 
	 Leipzig. F 4000 	 *	 500

Finland, covers / Finland, försändelser
2321K	 244	 Crash-post, Cover from HELSINKI 5.11.1941 to 		

	 Stockholm, saved from the crash of SAMPO 7.11.1941. 		
	 Clear strike of the 3-line cachet. 	 300

Finland, cover collections / Finland, brevsamlingar
2322K	 Cover lot. Seven covers 1867–1889, e g 8 p postcard 			 

+ 5 p defect, 40 p on cover 1867, 5 p printed 			 
matter 1877, 20 p pair + 25 p on reg. cover 1885, 			 
25 p on cover to Moscow 1889. Good quality 	 *	 1 500

2323L	 Covers old–modern in three boxes. Dealer’s stock, 			 
covers, postal stationery and FDCs. Good quality 			 
Approx. 13 kg. (1300–1400) 	 *	 1 000

2324P	 Cover lot 1941–1949. 1940s covers, whereof twenty 			 
three East Karelia mostly with cpl. set franking, 			 
several registered, a few are FDCs. (45) 	 *	 700

2325P	 Cover lot 1890–1910s on leaves. Incl. many 			 
registered covers and two censored ones. Mostly 			 
fine quality (22) 	 *	 500

Collections Nordic countries / Nordensamlingar
2326L	 Covers old–modern in five boxes. Dealer’s stock 			 

Denmark, Greenland, Faroes, Norway and Iceland, 			 
covers, postal stationary and FDCs, incl many 			 
philatelic covers from the Faroes, Greeenland 			 
and Iceland. Good quality Approx. 23 kg. (1600–1800) 	 *	 1 200

2327A	 Cover collection. Sweden domestic covers and 			 
cards 1870s–1935, incl. cancellations e.g. some 			 
NÄSRÄM and ÅBXP. Also one postcard Norway and 			 
one cover Finland franked with F8. The entire 			 
lot is presented at www.philea.se. (36) 	 *	 500

European collections / Europasamlingar
2328L	 Covers old–modern in six boxes. Dealer’s stock 			 

countries M–Ö, covers incl better, some FDCs and 			 
postcards used/unused. Good quality Approx. 23 kg. 			 
(1500–1600) 	 *	 1 400

2329L	 Covers old–modern in six boxes. Dealer’s stock 			 
countries A–L covers, some FDCs and postcards 			 
used/unused. Good quality Approx. 23 kg. (1500–1600) 	 *	 1 200

2330P	 Cover collection 1870s–1940s. Mostly postal 			 
stationery and postcards, plus a few covers, etc. 			 
E.g. Austria, GB, Germany, Norway and Portugal. 			 
The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 			 
Somewhat mixed quality (42) 	 *	 500

Worldwide collections / Hela Världen-samlingar
2331L	 Covers. Mostly Sweden incl. some better e.g. The 			 

half-official first airmail flight cover. Germany 			 
from 1936 olympics some Japan postcards, Canada 			 
incl. OAT covers and much more. Also some postcards 			 
and letter cards with better cancels. Approx. 6 kg. (1000s) 	 *	 2 000

2332P	 Covers. PAQUEBOT covers. Interesting collection 			 
with approx. 30 covers/cards 1900–1930. Many from 			 
the United States, Great Britain and some from 			 
colonies. Several of them mounted with description 			 
and illustrations. Please see a selection of 			 
scans at www.philea.se. 	 *	 1 500

2333Ha	Covers in box. Mostly Europe incl. better, e.g. 			 
mostly Germany and Austria 1930–50. Good quality 			 
(300–400) 	 *	 1 200

2334P	 Covers. The best is the Austria illustrated 			 
complete set 1933 Catholic Day, although other 			 
good material to see as well. The entire lot is 			 
presented at www.philea.se. 	 *	 1 000

2335Da	Cover accumulation in six binders and two boxes. 			 
All housed in a mid-size removal box. 	 *	 1 000

2336Ec	Cover accumulation 1900s–modern in three albums 			 
in box. Incl. many FDCs. Also a few souvenir 			 
sheets, booklets, etc. (100s) 	 *	 1 000

2337L	 Covers old–modern in four boxes. Dealer’s stock 			 
Africa, India and USA, covers and some FDCs, e.g. 			 
Ethiopia. Good quality Approx. 13 kg. (1100–1200) 	 *	 1 000

2338L	 Cover accumulation old–modern in box. Mixed 			 
countries, incl. better, many censored, also some 			 
postage dues. Good quality (300–400) 	 *	 1 000
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2339P	 Cover lot 1870s–1960s. Covers, picture postcards, 			 
postal stationery and FDCs, e.g. much Sweden 			 
incl. unused ‘Landstormen’-cards and local mail, 			 
Norway two 4 sk covers sent to Sweden in 1872, 			 
one registered cover sent from Iran with Swedish 			 
reg. label ‘Från utlandet’, etc. Somewhat mixed 			 
quality (85) 	 *	 800

2340K	 Cover lot. Sweden five Landstormen postcards 			 
incl. two used, a special delivery cover sent to 			 
Colombia, Argentina/Brazil eight banners for 			 
newspapers sent to Sweden, and two interesting 			 
bank transfer notes 1899–1900 for the Swedish 			 
barque “Albert Ehrensvärd” lying at Brunswick 			 
ready to sail to Genoa – one with American + 			 
Italian stamps (one missing), the other also with 			 
British. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 *	 200

2341K	 Cover lot. Sweden F32 on cover with sip notation 			 
‘p Söderhamn II’, Spain printed matter sent to 			 
Sweden in 1937, South Australia postcard sent to 			 
France in 1892, and Egypt Overprint on arabesque 			 
1 P lilac (heavily defective) on cover to Alexandria 			 
in 1867. The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. (4) 	 *	 200

2342K	 Cover lot. Sweden arc pmk HERNÖSAND 28.7.1831, 			 
seventeen official postcards, Latvia four stamped 			 
covers with seals LEGATION DE SUEDE on reverse, 			 
plus Asia 31 covers and postal stationery incl. 			 
Japan and Nepael. The entire lot is presented at 			 
www.philea.se. (53) 	 *	 200

2343K	 Cover lot. Thirty-four cut pieces with Sweden 			 
F176–77 with perfins, plus USA nicely decorated 			 
wooden board sent to Sweden with postage due pmk 			 
Lösen 64 öre, GB registered stamped envelope sent 			 
to Sweden with reg. label ‘Helsingborg (från 			 
utlandet), and Sweden four stamped receipts with 			 
pmks Lantbrevbäraren Skee Linje 1. The entire 			 
lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 *	 200

2344P	 Crash mail lot. Three covers Rörvik 1954, Italy 			 
and Uganda damaged in mail and Sweden damaged in 			 
fire at Sollentuna. Good quality (6) 	 *	 400

Continent collections / Världsdelssamlingar
2345P	 MIDDLE EAST Cover lot 1965–1969. Trucial States. 			 

Twenty eight covers from Ajman, Fujairah and Umm 			 
Al Quwain postally sent to Canada, whereof fourteen 			 
as registered mail. Unusual material. (28) 	 *	 700

2346L	 Mixed Cover accumulation in six boxes. Dealer’s 			 
stock, eg Polar, Sports, Olympics, Scouting and 			 
FFC, mostly modern FDC and special cancellations. 			 
Good quality Approx. 27 kg. (1800–2000) 	 *	 1 200

Thematics, other / Motiv, övrigt
2347K	 	 Judaica. Polen. Letter 1938 to Germany 			 

	 from Dr. Josef Altschuler, jewish world 			 
	 class violinist who outsmarted Gestapo 			 
	 and went to Palestina. 	 *	 300

2348K	 	 Judaica. USA. Cover to US denazification 			 
	 Commission in Oberbayern. 	 *	 300

2349P	 Ships. Covers. Superior well written up and 			 
researched postal history, representing one mans 			 
lifetime collection on leaves, much early 20th 			 
century, with colour illustrations for example 			 
of RMS Aragon, The Royal Mail Steam Packet Company, 			 
RMSP Amazon,the Araguaya EDVII inc straight-line 			 
Paquebot cancels, then RMSP Avon, again with 			 
noted cancels, RMSP Asturias & Arcadian onwards. 			 
It is mostly British Commonwealth through to KGV, 			 
inc collateral. A delightful collection to view 			 
of dozens of items. (18) 	 *	 5 000

2350K		  Zeppelin. Poland. Registered cover sent 			 
	 to Brazil (LZ 127) Fourth Süamerikafahrt. 			 
	 All necessary confirming cancels on the 			 
	 front. Originally only 36 Polich zeppelin 			 
	 covers existed, all sent from Rybnik – 			 
	 as this one. Extremely rare cover, and 			 
	 in very fine quality. Arr and transit 			 
	 pmks and another three stamps on reverse. 	 *	 5 000

Non-Scandinavia A-Z / Utomnorden (engelsk bokstavsordning)
Afghanistan

2351K	 344, 353, 358-59   Sent registered to Soviet 			 
	 Union via Zürich 2.11.58. Arr Moscow 			 
	 6.11.58. Violet pmk at front “Received 			 
	 without R-label” in Frensh and Russian. 			 
	 Franked on back side. Unusual. 	 *	 300

Australia
2352	 	 Sent Registered to USA franked with three 			 

	 different stamp tied by KYNSTONE VICTORIA 			 
	 JY 5 95 pmks. Transit and arr. pmk on 			 
	 back side. Very fine. 	 *	 500

2353	 	 Post card sent to USA 1906 withinsuffient 			 
	 franking 1 d. postage due collecte twice. 			 
	 With SURCHARGE TO COLLECT 6 cents chop, 			 
	 and again (unclear) in Apple River 15 c. Unusual. 	 *	 300

2354	 	 Post card sent to Norway 1920 franked 			 
	 with 1½ d. Postage due 8 öre. 	 *	 300

2355K	 	 Registered sent to Germany 1935 franked 			 
	 with two 2s Kangaroo and 4d stamp. Transit 			 
	 and arr pmk on reverse. 	 *	 300

2356K	 	 Tasmania Two post cards sent to Sweden 			 
	 1911 from Launceston franked with two 			 
	 different stamps. 	 *	 300

2357K	 133A	 Victoria Australia Victoria 133A cover 			 
	 Three hafpence on postcard to Sweden. 			 
	 Canc. QUEENSCLIFF AP 25 04 	 *	 200

Bahrain – Brazil
2358	 86	 Bahrain Air mail sent to Czechoslovakia 			 

	 1955 franked with 6 annas. Two different 			 
	 red censor chops. 	 *	 300

2359K	 	 Bermuda Cover, sent to St Davids, Bermuda, 			 
	 (to the Lighthouse keeper) from Hamilton, 			 
	 capital of Bermuda, dated Jan 18, 1908. 			 
	 The cover is redated in St Georges as 			 
	 the mail route from Hamilton passed 			 
	 through St Georges before being rowed to 			 
	 St Davids. 	 *	 500

2360	 	 Brazil Sent to England 1944 with postal 			 
	 cencor ship label affixed on the reverse 			 
	 “To minimise the risk of delay, letters 			 
	 should, whenever possible, be written in 			 
	 English or French”. 	 *	 100

Great Britain
2361P	 4	 Cover to Thomas Stevenson 5.2.1844, 			 

	 engineer for the Northern Lighthouse 			 
	 office in Edinburgh, franked with #4 (1 			 
	 d, imperf, with light crease and minor 			 
	 soils). The reverse of the cover is depicted. 	 *	 700

2362K	 32	 1867 Queen Victoria 10 d red-brown, 			 
	 watermark Spray of Rose on nice cover to 			 
	 Sweden, cancelled LONDON SP 3 73. 	 *	 700

2363	 	 Two cards sent to France and USA 1903 			 
	 resp. 1905. Both postage due. 	 *	 300

2364	 	 Letter 1942 to British air force pilot, 			 
	 who after his plane crashed in Germany 			 
	 was imprisoned in Stalg prisoner of war 			 
	 camp. British and German sensorships. 	 *	 300

2365A	 	 Covers. Specialised collection of covers, 			 
	 specifically for themes of postage dues 			 
	 for incoming mail, not only from abroad, 			 
	 as well as various Post Office markings 			 
	 for ‘Return to Sender’, even an extraordinary 			 
	 green rectangular ‘Posted out of Course’ 			 
	 strike on registered letter 1959 and much, 			 
	 much more. All in all, about 80 covers, 			 
	 a rather unusual collection to say the least. 	 *	 1 500

2366P	 	 Cover collection on leaves. Specialised 			 
	 collection of postal history of KGVI with 			 
	 e.g. Honours air mail letters and postal 			 
	 stationery incl. those posted from ships, 			 
	 with censor and superb unused different 			 
	 types of Prisoner of War types, etc. The 			 
	 entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. (14) 	 *	 1 200

British Commonwealth
2367K	 	 Lot unused old postal stationary from 			 

	 Ceylon, British North Borneo and Mauritius (20). 	 *	 500

Bulgaria – Egypt
2368K	 194, 207  Bulgaria Two reg. covers 1927 and 1939. 	 *	 400
2369K	 	 Canada First flight Natashquan – Havre 			 

	 st.Pierre 1933 franked with two stamps. 	 *	 100
2370K	 52	 China Incoming mail Sweden. 5 öre on 			 

	 insufficiently paid postcard sent from 			 
	 GÖTEBORG 22.3.03 to Wuchang, China. 			 
	 Transit HANKOW A 4.MY.03. T-cancellation 			 
	 and postage due notations “6¼” (centimes) 			 
	 and “4”. One of the earliest postage due 			 
	 items Sweden–China. 	 *	 300
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2371K	 228	 China R.O.C. Printed Matter sent from 			 
	 Hangchow to Germany in 1919, franked with 			 
	 three examples of 1 c on 3 c. 	 *	 300

2372K	 	 Egypt Zeppelin cover sent to Germany 			 
	 franked with 100M on 27M. Cancelled with 			 
	 very rare PORT SAID GRAFZEPPELIN 9 			 
	 AP.31.11.304 cds and transit + arr pmks 			 
	 on reverse. (Sieger 105 Cy). 	 *	 1 000

France
2373P	 34a	 1870 Ceres Head 20 c blue on Par Ballon 			 

	 Monté cover. Cancelled by dotted star 			 
	 and PARIS 19.12.70. 	 *	 500

2374	 	 Post card sent to Sweden franked with 			 
	 both French and German stamps tied by 			 
	 BERLIN 26.8 07. Arr. pmk STOCKHOLM 28.8.07. 	 *	 100

2375P	 	 Covers. Nice and interesting lot covers, 			 
	 cards and postal stationery Frensh post 			 
	 in the colonies, Algeria, Kairo, Marocco, 			 
	 Tangier Turkey, Benin and more. Please 			 
	 see a selection of scans at www.philea.se. (58) 	 *	 2 000

2376A	 	 Covers. Collection with POSTAGE DUE. 			 
	 Covers and cards sent to Switzerland 			 
	 1900–1930, all with Swiss postage due 			 
	 stamps. Approx. 70 items incl. many 			 
	 interesting and unusual ones. All mounted 			 
	 and described on album pages. Please see 			 
	 a selection of scans at www.philea.se. 	 *	 1 500

2377P	 	 Postcard, A.M. D’Arcy. 41 coloured unused 			 
	 cards with seven different motifs. 	 *	 500

Germany
States

2378K	 	 Hamburg Letter dated “Hamburg 3 Sep 1798” 			 
	 sent to Lisbon, Portugal. Postmarks 			 
	 HAMBURG and OLANDA (‘Holland’) 			 
	 (VdL 2055, rarity 4), used in Irun for mail from 			 
	 the NL and F, 1780–1806). Postage due 			 
	 notation 1050 (reis). 	 *	 600

2379K	 	 Prussia CHODZIESEN (LK Chodziesen, RB 			 
	 Bromberg, Posen). Letter cancelled with 			 
	 a postmark taken into use 1823. RARE! 	 *	 400

2380K	 	 Prussia BROMBERG (LK Bromberg, RB 			 
	 Bromberg). Early letter, written in Latin from 			 
	 1587 according to the vendor. 	 *	 400

2381K	 	 Prussia 1824, EXIN (LK Schubin, RB 			 
	 Bromberg, Posen). Fine letter cancelled 			 
	 with a Straight Line Postmark EXIN, taken 			 
	 into use in 1820. 	 *	 200

2382K	 	 Prussia 1840, Very fine prephilatelic 			 
	 cover from Zippnow (district Jastrowie) 			 
	 to Marienwerder, with note “2” for weight 			 
	 class. Arrival pmk 28/9 on the reverse side. 	 *	 200

2383K	 	 Prussia 1869, Two covers from BROMBERG, 			 
	 cancelled with a machine cancellation 			 
	 operated by the customer himself (1868, 			 
	 1870). 	 *	 200

2384K	 	 Prussia Postal form, Two receipts for 			 
	 Registred postal items 1769, 1780 from 			 
	 Hummelsburg and Bromberg, both in Western 			 
	 Prussia. 	 *	 500

2385K	 	 Prussia Postal form, Two receipts for 			 
	 registred postal items from 1780 and 1794 			 
	 from Hummelsburg and Bromberg, Western 			 
	 Prussia. 	 *	 500

2386P	 	 Prussia Prephilately lot 1823–1874 on 			 
	 leaves. Six prephilatelic items from 			 
	 FLATOW (Kreis Marienwerder, county Western 			 
	 Prussia). Five different cancellations 			 
	 from the period. Excellent quality 	 *	 1 000

2387P	 	 Prussia Prephilately lot 1817–1850 on 			 
	 visir leaves. Seven pre-philatelic covers 			 
	 from different post stations in Deutsch-			 
	 Krone which was a part of Marienwerder 			 
	 after the 1st partition of Poland in 			 
	 1772. E.g. Arnsfelde, D Krone, M Friedland, 			 
	 Schloppe and Tytz. . Fine quality 	 *	 300

2388P	 	 Prussia Prephilately lot 1823–25 on 			 
	 leaves. Two prephilatelic items from 			 
	 VANDSBURG (district Marienwerder, county 			 
	 of Western Prussia). On the upper item a 			 
	 side cancellation Nackel (district 			 
	 Bromberg, county of Posen). That postmark 			 
	 was taken into use already in 1817. Fine quality 	 *	 300

2389P	 	 Prussia Prephilately lot 1820–1825 in 			 
	 visir album. Two pre-philatelic covers 			 
	 from Jastrow (Iastrow) in Marienwerder, 			 
	 which was a part of Landkreis Deutsch-			 
	 Krone. Fine quality 	 *	 200

2390P	 	 Prussia Cover accumulation 1817–1949 on 			 
	 visir leaves. LK KOLMAR (RB Bromberg, 			 
	 Posen). 53 covers, postcards, parcel post 			 
	 slips etc, of which six are pre philatelic. 			 
	 Cancellations as Schneidemuehl, Chodziesen, 			 
	 Kolmar and more in the material, as 			 
	 railway mail items. The Polish period 			 
	 between WW I and WW II is represented. 			 
	 Please see a selection of scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 *	 1 000

2391A	 	 Prussia Cover accumulation 1825–1960 in album. 			 
	 ZEMPELBURG (today SEMPOLNO KRAINSKIE 			 
	 in Poland). A small village in Kreis 			 
	 Flatow (Marienwerder, Western Prussia). 			 
	 From pre philately over the 1930s–1940s 			 
	 to a part of Poland today. In total, 41 			 
	 items (covers, postcards, official 			 
	 documents, different cancellations and 			 
	 stamps). Cert. for the bottom item on 			 
	 page two. Please see a selection of scans 			 
	 at www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 *	 1 000

2392P	 	 Prussia Cover accumulation 1817–1924 on 			 
	 visir leaves. INOWRAZLAW / HOHENSALZA 			 
	 (LK Inowraclaw, RB Bromberg, Posen). 29 			 
	 covers, postcards, postal documents etc, 			 
	 of which 10 are pre philatelic. Also a 			 
	 number of relevant railway mail cancellations 			 
	 and a few postcards in the material. 			 
	 Please see a selection of scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 *	 700

2393P	 	 Prussia Cover accumulation 1817–1950 on 			 
	 visir leaves. NACKEL / Naklo (LK Wirsitz, 			 
	 RB Bromberg, Posen). 30 covers / picture 			 
	 postcards / postal stationery / postal 			 
	 documents of which five are prephilatelic 			 
	 and three are field post items (WW I and 			 
	 WW II), all related to Nackel. Additionally 			 
	 one item from Guatemala to Nackel 1895 			 
	 and more. The Polish perriods (between 			 
	 WW I and WW II) and after WW II are 			 
	 represented. Please see a selection of 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 *	 700

2394A	 	 Prussia Cover accumulation 1825–1945 in 			 
	 album. LK FLATOW (RB Marienwerder, 			 
	 Westpreussen). 42 covers, postcards, 			 
	 postal stationeries, postal documents, 			 
	 etc (of which two are prephilatelic). 			 
	 Also rural mail serveice cancellations 			 
	 in the album. Fine quality 	 *	 700

2395P	 	 Prussia Cover lot 1825–1975 on visir 			 
	 leaves. LK MOGILNO, RB Bromberg, Posen. 			 
	 21 covers, postcards, etc (of which three 			 
	 prephilatelic). Also including the period 			 
	 between WWI and WW II and some rural mail 			 
	 service cancellations. Mostly fine quality 	 *	 500

2396P	 	 Prussia Cover accumulation 1824–1945 on 			 
	 visir leaves. LK WONGROWITZ (RB Bromberg). 			 
	 24 covers, postcards and postal documents 			 
	 (of which one is prephilatelic). Also 			 
	 including the Polish period between WW I 			 
	 and WW II and rural mail service 			 
	 cancellations. Mostly good quality 	 *	 500

2397P	 	 Prussia Cover accumulation 1824–1962 in 			 
	 visir album. SCHÖNLANKE (LK Czarnikow, 			 
	 RB Bromberg, Posen). 17 covers, postcards, 			 
	 postal documents, etc. Includes many 			 
	 rural postal service cancellations, one 			 
	 pre philatelic letter (cancellation used 			 
	 from 1824, RARE), machine cancellation 			 
	 proof/order field post and more. Also 			 
	 the Polish period (after WW II) is 			 
	 represented. Please see a selection of 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 *	 400
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2398P	 	 Prussia Cover accumulation 1845–1950 on 			 
	 visir leaves. LK KONITZ and LK TUCHEL 			 
	 (RB Marienwerder, Western Prussia). 47 			 
	 covers, postal documents, postal stationery, 			 
	 etc and nine stamps, all cancelled with 			 
	 city / village cancellations from LK 			 
	 Konitz and LK Tuchel. A few prephilatelic 			 
	 items and items from the Polish period 			 
	 (after WW2). Please see a selection of 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 *	 400

2399P	 	 Prussia Cover lot 1830–1944 on visir 			 
	 leaves. SCHLOCHAU (cancellation, LK 			 
	 Schlochau, RB Marienwerder). Five 			 
	 prephilatelic items cancelled with 			 
	 cancellations introduced 1830 and 1840 			 
	 respectively. Additionality ten items 			 
	 1885–1944, many with additional rural 			 
	 mail service route cancellations. Fine quality 	 *	 400

2400P	 	 Prussia Cover accumulation 1822– on visir 			 
	 leaves. WIRSITZ (LK Wirsitz, RB Bromberg, 			 
	 Posen). Nine covers and postcards, of 			 
	 which three are prephilatelic. The oldest 			 
	 cancellation was taken into use in 1822. 			 
	 Please see a selection of scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 *	 400

2401A	 	 Prussia Cover accumulation 1890–1945 in 			 
	 visir album. SCHLOCHAU (LK, RB Marienwerder). 			 
	 30 covers, postal documents, etc. with 			 
	 different cancellations from cities/villages 			 
	 in LK Schlochau. Also a number of rural 			 
	 post service routes cancellations. 			 
	 Additionally a number of stamps on letter 			 
	 pieces with relevant cancellations. Please 			 
	 see a selection of scans at www.philea.se. 			 
	 Fine quality 	 *	 400

2402P	 	 Prussia Cover accumulation 1925–2007. 			 
	 INOWROCLAW (LK Hohensalza, RB Bromberg). 			 
	 21 covers, postcards, postal stationery 			 
	 and cut pieces with a good variety of 			 
	 cancellations, both regular and commemorial. 			 
	 Please see a selection of scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. 	 *	 300

2403P	 	 Prussia Cover accumulation 1825–1945 on 			 
	 visir leaves. HOHENSALZA (RB Bromberg). 			 
	 30 covers, postcards, address cards, etc. 			 
	 with a good variation of cancellations. 			 
	 Two of the items (cancelled Gniewkowo) 			 
	 are prephilatelic. Includes field post, 			 
	 Polish period between WW I and WW II and 			 
	 more. Please see a selection of scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Good quality 	 *	 300

2404P	 	 Prussia Cover accumulation 1825–1945 on 			 
	 visir leaves. STRZELLNO (Ger Strellin) 			 
	 local area in RB Bromberg / LK Inowraclaw. 			 
	 19 covers / postal stationery with a good 			 
	 variation of cancellations from the area. 			 
	 Four items are prephilatelic. Also the 			 
	 Polish period between WW I and WW II 			 
	 represented. Please see a selection of 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. Good quality 	 *	 300

2405P	 	 Prussia Cover accumulation 1825–1950 on 			 
	 visir leaves. GNESEN (Pol Gniezno), local 			 
	 area in Western Prussia. 14 covers, 			 
	 postcards, documents both from German 			 
	 period and from Polish period (between 			 
	 WWI and WW II and post WW II). One item 			 
	 is prephilatelic (cancelled with a pmk 			 
	 taken into use 1825) and one hot air 			 
	 balloon mail cover from 1962. Please see 			 
	 a selection of scans at www.philea.se. 			 
	 Mostly good quality 	 *	 300

2406P	 	 Prussia Cover lot 1825–1944 on visir 			 
	 leaves. SCHWETZ (Pol Swiecie), Local 			 
	 areea in LK Posen. 11 covers / postcards 			 
	 / postal dcuments of which one prephilatelic 			 
	 (cancellation from 1825 as earliest). 			 
	 Includes a variety of cancellations (e.g. 			 
	 field post). Please see a selection of 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. Mostly good quality 	 *	 300

2407P	 	 Prussia Cover lot 1918–45 on visir leaves. 			 
	 FILEHNE (Pol Wielen). 15 covers, postcards 			 
	 and postal documents, many of them are 			 
	 with rural mail service cancellations 			 
	 within LK (Deutsch Filehneland) (Posen). 			 
	 Please see a selection of scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Good quality 	 *	 300

2408P	 	 Prussia Cover accumulation 1825–1945 on 			 
	 visir leaves. LK and RB BROMBERG (Posen). 			 
	 24 covers, postcards, parcel cards, etc., 			 
	 of which two are pre philatelic and nine 			 
	 with rural post service cancellations. 			 
	 Also some other postmarks in the material. 			 
	 Please see a selection of scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 *	 300

2409P	 	 Prussia Cover accumulation 1825–1945 on 			 
	 visir leaves. RB BROMBERG (Posen). 32 			 
	 covers, postcards, parcel cards, etc. 			 
	 Cancellations as Czernikjewo, Uscz, 			 
	 Samotschin, Filehne in the material as 			 
	 well as a number of rural post service 			 
	 cancellations. Please see a selection of 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 *	 300

2410P	 	 Prussia Cover accumulation 1825–1990 on 			 
	 visir leaves. LK ZNIN (RB Bromberg, 			 
	 Posen). 34 covers, postcards, official 			 
	 documents, etc. Three of the items pre 			 
	 philatelic (cancelled ZNIN with a 			 
	 cancellation taken into use 1825 and 			 
	 ROGOVE – taken into use 1842). Also rural 			 
	 mail route services, field post, provisional 			 
	 cancellations in the material. Both German 			 
	 and Polish periods represented. Please 			 
	 see a selection of scans at www.philea.se. 			 
	 Fine quality 	 *	 300

2411P	 	 Prussia Cover lot 1840–1945 on visir 			 
	 leaves. BROMBERG (Kreis). 32 covers, 			 
	 postcards, postal documents etc from the 			 
	 Bromberg area. Includes pre philatelic 			 
	 items, field post (WW I and WW II), 			 
	 registred items, railway mail cancellations 			 
	 and more. Please see a selection of scans 			 
	 at www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 *	 300

2412P	 	 Prussia Cover lot 1823–1943 on visir leaves. 			 
	 CZARNIKAU/CZARNIKOW/CZARNKOW 			 
	 (Lk Czarnikau, RB Bromberg, Posen). Nine 			 
	 covers, postcards, postal documents of 			 
	 which one is pre philatelic. The oldest 			 
	 item cancelled with a cds taken ino use 			 
	 in 1823. Also the period between WWI and 			 
	 WW II represented in the lot. Fine quality 	 *	 300

2413P	 	 Prussia Cover lot 1824–1946 in visir 			 
	 album. POLNISCHE KRONE /KRONOWO 			 
	 (LK and RB Bromberg, Prussia). Nine covers 			 
	 and postal documents of which three are pre 			 
	 philatelic (cancelled with postmarks 			 
	 taken into use 1824, 1825 and 1850 			 
	 repsectively). Also the Polish period 			 
	 (after WW II) represented. Fine quality 	 *	 300

2414P	 	 Prussia Cover lot 1825–1955 in visir 			 
	 album. TUCHEL (LK Tuchel, RB Marienwerder, 			 
	 Western Prussia). Ten covers (of which 			 
	 two are prephilatelic) and two stamps 			 
	 (Reich period). Cancelled with cancellations 			 
	 taken into use 1825 and 1840 respectively 			 
	 (prephilatelic items). Two of the covers 			 
	 are registered. One of the items after 			 
	 WW II (Tuchel in Poland). Please see a 			 
	 selection of scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 *	 300

2415P	 	 Prussia Cover lot 1817–45 on visir leaves. 			 
	 Nine prephilatelic covers, all cancelled 			 
	 with cancellations taken into use between 			 
	 1817 and 1845. On one of the covers a 			 
	 kidney cancellation and a Sanitary 			 
	 cancellation. On one of the items also a 			 
	 cancellation “KREFFT”. Fine quality 	 *	 300
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2416P	 	 Prussia Cover lot 1825–1942 on visir 			 
	 leaves. CZERSK (LK Konitz, RB Marienwerder, 			 
	 Western Prussia). Nine cancelled 			 
	 covers/letters and three cut pieces with 			 
	 stamps. The prephilatelic cancellation 			 
	 was used from 1825. Also one item (Polish 			 
	 postcard) with Polish stamps as Western 			 
	 Prussia was handed over to Poland after 			 
	 WW I. Please see a selection of scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 *	 300

2417P	 	 Prussia Cover lot 1840–80. Three letters 			 
	 (two prephilatelic) and two letterpieces 			 
	 with railway mail cancellations related 			 
	 to connections between BROMBERG and other 			 
	 cities (e.g. Berlin, Danzig) . 	 *	 300

2418P	 	 Prussia Cover lot 1930s on visir leaves. 			 
	 LK HOHENSALZA (RB Bromberg). 10 rural 			 
	 mail service cancellations. The entire 			 
	 lot is published on the website. 	 *	 300

2419P	 	 Prussia Cover accumulation 1825–1923 on 			 
	 leaves. HAMMERSTEIN (Kr Schlochau, LK 			 
	 Marienwerder in Western Prussia). Two 			 
	 prephilatelic items and four covers/postcards/			 
	 postal documents. Fine quality 	 *	 300

2420P	 	 Prussia Cover lot 1823–1943 on visir 			 
	 leaves. MROTZEN (LK Wirsitz, RB Bromberg, 			 
	 Posen). Five items of which two are 			 
	 prephilatelic. The oldest item is from 			 
	 the first year ovh use of that cancellation. 			 
	 See scan at www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 *	 300

2421P	 	 Prussia Cover lot 1836–55 on visir leaves. 			 
	 FRIEDRICHSBRUCH (LK Konitz, RB 			 
	 Marienwerder, Western Prussia). Two 			 
	 prephilatelic letters and one interesting postal 			 
	 document. The letters with contents. The 			 
	 cancellation on the prephilatelic letters 			 
	 was taken into use in 1836. Please see a 			 
	 selection of scans at www.philea.se. Fine 			 
	 quality 	 *	 200

2422P	 	 Saxony Covers. Ten covers, money orders 			 
	 and postal stationeries (some unused) 			 
	 franked with blackened Hitler stamps. 			 
	 The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 	 *	 1 500

2423K	 13	 Württemberg 1860 Coat-of-arms 6 Kr olive-			 
	 green on folded letter (‘Rechnung’) sent 			 
	 from ULM 6.JUL.1860 to ERLANGEN 7.7. 			 
	 Sgned Richter. 	 *	 600

Reich
2424K	 85 I	 1905 Germania peace print 5 pf dull green 			 

	 wmk 1 and 10 pf Air mail on card cancelled 			 
	 “Fliugpost am Rhein u. am Main Darmstadt 			 
	 12.6.12. and carried by “Schwaben”. 	 *	 400

2425K	 387, 392	Early air mail cover from Lübek franked 			 
	 with 5 and 2 x 2 pg tied by LÜBECK 28.7.28 			 
	 sent to Stockholm. With yellow Mit Luftpost 			 
	 label. Arr. and transit pmks on reverse. 	 *	 100

2426K	 438–39	 1931, 1930 1st South America Flight SET 			 
	 (2). Dornier DO X first flight cover to 			 
	 Rio de Janeiro, (returned) missing back flap. 	 *	 500

2427K	 	 Military 1914, BROMBERG (Stadtkreis 			 
	 Preussen, RB Bromberg). Two field post 			 
	 bag labels from Mail Point Bromberg 			 
	 direction Mail Point 2nd Army through 			 
	 Cologne and to mail station 214 (Königsberg, 			 
	 Eastern Prussia). 	 *	 200

2428A	 	 Cover accumulation 1939–1945 in visir 			 
	 album. BROMBERG (Stadtkreis Preussen, RB 			 
	 Bromberg). 63 covers, postcards, postal 			 
	 stationeries, parcel cards, etc. to and 			 
	 from Bormberg. Includes a proof for a 			 
	 commercial cancellation, field post items, 			 
	 urgent and registred mail, commemorative 			 
	 items, official letters, items to and 			 
	 from foreign countries, a telegram about 			 
	 a funeral and more. Please see a selection 			 
	 of scans at www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 *	 1 000

2429P	 	 Cover accumulation 1901–1919 on visir 			 
	 leaves. BROMBERG (Stadtkreis Preussen, 			 
	 RB Bromberg, Preussen). 40 covers, 			 
	 postcards, postal documents, etc to AND 			 
	 from Bromberg. Includes items to foreign 			 
	 destinations, field post items (WW I), 			 
	 postage due cancellations, railway mail 			 
	 cancellations, two items from the transition 			 
	 period Germany-Poland and a lot more. 			 
	 Please see a selection of scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Fine quality 	 *	 700

2430A	 	 Cover accumulation 1933–1945 in album. 			 
	 19 postal stationery items, all with 			 
	 political propaganda + 20 covers and 			 
	 postcards, of wich a number has a political 			 
	 “message”. Good quality 	 *	 700

Associated areas
2431K	 827	 Danzig Camp mail 1944, Letter from a 			 

	 detainee in the concentration camp STUTTHOF 			 
	 (close to Danzig) to RAHMEL (Western 			 
	 Prussia). The letter was written on the 			 
	 stated form for the camp. 	 *	 500

2432A	 	 General Government Cover collection 			 
	 1918–1944 in album. Covers, cards, FDCs 			 
	 and special cancellations. Please see a 			 
	 selection of scans at www.philea.se. 			 
	 Mostly good quality (80) 	 *	 3 000

2433K	 	 Allied Occupation Cover from the Export 			 
	 Fair in Hannover, sent 22.5.1949 to 			 
	 Stockholm, after that returned as the 			 
	 addressee was unknown. EUR 400 	 *	 700

2434K	 	 Zones DP Camp letter sent 9.5.1946 from 			 
	 the DP Camp in the Artillery Barracks in 			 
	 Luebeck (Br zone) to the stamp dealer 			 
	 August Pensa in the DP Camp Hochfeld 			 
	 (near Augsburg, Am zone). Note that the 			 
	 Registration label is unnumbered. 	 *	 300

2435K	 	 Zones 1946, Registred express mail sent 			 
	 internally in the DP Camp Hochfeld (near 			 
	 Augsburg, Am zone) to the well known 			 
	 stamp dealer Allan Pensa (fugitive from 			 
	 Estonia and one of two stamp dealers in 			 
	 the same family). Arrival cds on the back 			 
	 side of the cover. 	 *	 300

2436K	 	 Zones Registred DP Camp letter, sent 			 
	 internally within the DP Camp Hochfeld, 			 
	 near Augsburg (Am zone) 2.2.1946 to the 			 
	 well known stamp dealer August Pensa. 			 
	 Language used for the contents correctly 			 
	 on the back side of the cover (censor 			 
	 requirement). 	 *	 300

2437K	 	 Zones Commemorative cover from the Baltic 			 
	 stamp exhibition in the DP Camp Hanau 			 
	 (Br zone) in Nov 1947, franked with the 			 
	 two specific DP Camp stamps and also 			 
	 franked with Mi 951 (postage fee for mail 			 
	 outside the camp). 	 *	 300

German Democratic Republic (DDR)
2438Dd		 Cover accumulation 1950–1990 in box. 			 

	 Hundreds, probably more than 1000 covers 			 
	 (with ordinary franking, with series, 			 
	 with sets, with mini sheets, with souvenir 			 
	 sheets) and a lot more. Many of the covers 			 
	 with nice vignettes (both FDCs and others). 			 
	 A good representation of GDR stamps over 			 
	 the period. Somewhat mixed quality Approx. 10 kg. 	 *	 1 000

2439Fc	 	 Cover collection/accumulation 1900s in 			 
	 box. More than 100 covers from DDR and 			 
	 one album with envelopes sent from Reich. 			 
	 Also some covers which has been opened 			 
	 by Germany. Please see a selection of 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. Good quality 	 *	 500

German Federal Republic (BRD)
2440K	 	 Cover lot 1949–1955. Covers, cards and 			 

	 FDCs, incl. special cancellations. Also 			 
	 two other items. The entire lot is 			 
	 presented at www.philea.se. (33) 	 *	 600

General German collections
2441A	 	 Covers. Approx. 200 mainly German covers 			 

	 1880–1940 in thick album with plastic 			 
	 pockets. Please see a selection of scans 			 
	 at www.philea.se. 	 *	 1 400
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2442L	 	 Covers old–modern in two boxes. Dealer’s 			 
	 stock, incl some better, e.g. four Zeppelin 			 
	 covers. Good quality Approx. 10 kg. 			 
	 (800–900) 	 *	 1 200

2443P	 	 Cover accumulation 1819–1900 on visir 			 
	 leaves. BROMBERG (Stadtkreis Bromberg, 			 
	 RB Bromberg, Preussen) 20 letters, covers, 			 
	 registred letters, postcards, etc. to 			 
	 AND from Bromberg. Includes prephilatelic 			 
	 items without/with cancellations, different 			 
	 types of cancellations and different 			 
	 postal labels. Please see a selection of 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality 	 *	 1 000

2444P	 	 Cover lot 1870s–1950s. Covers, cards and 			 
	 postal stationery. The entire lot is 			 
	 presented at www.philea.se. Somewhat 			 
	 mixed quality (40) 	 *	 1 000

2445P	 	 Cover lot 1870s–1940. Mostly Reich. The 			 
	 entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 			 
	 Somewhat mixed quality (11) 	 *	 800

2446K	 	 Cover lot. Two covers: NORDDEUTSCHER 			 
	 POSTBEZIRK, reg. cover canc. BARTH 6.9.69 			 
	 and DEUTSCES REICH. Parcel card from 			 
	 MELLE 31.3.1922 to Sweden. 	 *	 500

Guatemala – Israel
2447	 	 Guatemala Postal stationery, 3 c red sent 			 

	 to Switzerland 1893 via Puerto Barrias. 			 
	 Arr. pmks on front. 	 *	 300

2448P	 	 India Indore Cover lot of 16 stampless 			 
	 covers with village postmarks 1888–1907. 	 *	 200

2449K	 	 Iraq Reg. air mail from ALWIYA sent to 			 
	 Sweden 1935 with content. Military 			 
	 censirshio on back side imposed on foreign 			 
	 mail after so called Ramadan Revolution 			 
	 in spring 1963, with overthrew prime 			 
	 minister Abdul-Quasis government. 	 *	 300

2450P		  Ireland Postal stationery. A comprehensive 			 
	 collection, more often than not used of 			 
	 elusive postal stationery from early 			 
	 issues, including the Harp registered 			 
	 different values such as 9d, 1/-onwards 			 
	 in 2 volumes. Many of these were bought 			 
	 as individual items in auction. All in 			 
	 all there are 130 items, many of which 			 
	 are extremely scarce with low printing 			 
	 numbers. 	 *	 5 000

2451	 20	 Israel Air mail sent to Norway 1949 			 
	 franked with two stamps – but with. On 			 
	 back side franked wih 30 øre stamp with 			 
	 “T” in circle. 	 *	 300

2452	 3	 Israel Postage due, 30 Pr blue bisected 			 
	 tied by TEL AVIV 23.8.51 cds. 	 *	 300

Italy
2453K	 	 Express letter to Germany franked with 			 

	 1.25 Lire tied by SAN CESARIO SUL PANARO 			 
	 Z1.44 pmks from Professor Bottiglioni, 			 
	 famous italian linguist. He voived strong 			 
	 support for superiority of the white race 			 
	 and supported nazi ideology. 	 *	 300

Jamaica – Pitcairn
2454	 49	 Jamaica 1906 Coat-of-arms 1 d red, wmk 			 

	 Mult Crown CA, chalk surfaced paper on 			 
	 cover 1910 to Sweden with postage due. 	 *	 200

2455P	 91	 Japan Two coloured cards both with 3 s 			 
	 rose 1905 at front bearing violet special 			 
	 cancel ANNIVERSARY OF THE CIVIL 			 
	 ADMINISTRATIN IN FORMOSA. 			 
	 Also 1½ s with the same cancel at reverse. 	 *	 600

2456K	 	 Japan Covers. Four covers sent 1950s to 			 
	 Sweden franked with different stamps, 			 
	 e.g. brown-black sport set in block of 4. 	 *	 500

2457Eb		 Japan Postal stationery. Collection with 			 
	 ECHO cards in two binders. All with motifs 			 
	 connected to railways and trams. 360 			 
	 cards in total. List enclosed. Please 			 
	 see a selection of scans at www.philea.se. 	 *	 700

2458K	 394, 571  Jordan Registered from East Jerusalem 			 
	 sent to Hungary via Amman. Was mailed 			 
	 only weeks before Israeli agression on 			 
	 Jordan and annextion of Jerusalem. 	 *	 300

2459K	 1124	 Jordan Registered Express sent to 			 
	 Czechoslovakia franked with 6 50 f stamps 			 
	 in strip tied by IRBID 19.5.1980 pmks. 			 
	 With censor shop. 	 *	 300

2460K	 297	 Lebanon Air mail letter to Sweden with 			 
	 sensor label and Swedish “Öppnad för 			 
	 valutakontoll” label. Franked with 50 p 			 
	 stamp tied by BEYROUTH 8.VII.46 cds and 			 
	 with controll stamp (with damages) on 			 
	 back side. 	 *	 300

2461A		  Liechtenstein Cover collection 1920-1940 			 
	 in album. A stunning, unusual COVER 			 
	 collection of many scarce items from this 			 
	 principiality. Many better frankings incl 			 
	 express, registered, air mail etc, also 			 
	 many better stamps on the covers. Also 			 
	 some stamps included. Very high value! 			 
	 The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 			 
	 Fine quality 	 *	 20 000

2462P	 	 Monaco Cover collection 1880s–1920 on 			 
	 leaves. Covers incl. several registered, 			 
	 cards and postal statinery incl. banners. 			 
	 The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. 			 
	 Mostly good quality (22) 	 *	 1 200

2463K	 	 Monaco Cover lot 1900s–1956. Covers, 			 
	 cards and postal stationery incl. unused 			 
	 ones. The entire lot is presented at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality (13) 	 *	 400

2464	 	 New Zealand Senccoed letter sent to Sweden 			 
	 1916 also with violet PASSED BY THE 			 
	 MILITARY CENSOR N.Z. chop at front. 			 
	 Franked with three stamps. Arr. pmks on reverse. 	 *	 300

2465	 80	 Papua New Guinea Printed matter sent to 			 
	 Sweden 1940 franked with 1d tied by PORT 			 
	 MORESBY 8.3.1940. Two different sencors. 			 
	 Vertical crease not affecting stamp. The 			 
	 sender is Dr. F.J.MORESBY who wrote 			 
	 several books about life of tribal people 			 
	 in New Guinea and more. With some dirt. 	 *	 300

2466K	 1–3, 19	 Pitcairn Letter sent to Sweden cancelled 			 
	 13.8.53. Interesting article in Swedish enclosed. 	 *	 300

Poland
2467P	 242, 264, 273   10+2×40+2×75 gr on registered 			 

	 special delivery cover (opened up for 			 
	 display) sent from DROHOBYCZ1 17.X:32 to 			 
	 BERLIN W 18.10.32. 	 *	 400

2468K	 329	 1938 Polish Stratosphere Balloon souvenir 			 
	 sheet 6 on cover with imprint ‘BALONEM 			 
	 DO STRATOSFERY’. 	 *	 300

2469K	 393, 414–48, 433, 438,    Letter to USA franked 			 
	 with seven stamps tied GOSTYN 10.8.46. 			 
	 Old german cover used (over crossed) 			 
	 despite regulations. 	 *	 300

2470K	 433, 441	Registered Letter to USA franked with 			 
	 vertical strip of three with numbered 			 
	 sheet margins on both sides (HAN), and 			 
	 another stamp, all tied KRASNYSTAN 			 
	 16.11.46. 	 *	 300

2471K	 484, 500  Registered Letter to USA franked with 			 
	 two different stamps tied by a mute cancel 			 
	 23-11-48. Arr pmk on reverse. 	 *	 300

2472P	 	 Military, Cover franked with GB 3+4 d, 			 
	 cancelled POLSKA POCZTA POLOWA POLISH 			 
	 FIELD POST OFFICE No. 1 3,V.1943 and 			 
	 POLISH FORCES From: P/73 To: P/260.A”. 			 
	 Also two cut pieces, mounted on leave. (3). 	 *	 400

Russia
2473	 37	 P.O. in China 1917 Overprint on Russian 			 

	 Stamps 3 c on 3 k carmine-red on Red 			 
	 Cross POW card from Tientsin, cancelled 			 
	 16.II.17. Interesting item. 	 *	 500

2474K	 37	 P.O. in China 1917 Overprint on Russian 			 
	 Stamps 3 c on 3 k carmine-red on Red 			 
	 Cross POW card from Tientsin, cancelled 			 
	 13.II.17. Interesting item. 	 *	 300

Soviet Union
2475K	 267, 270	Reg. letter franked with 2 x 230 k and 4 			 

	 x 5 k in block of four, sent to Denmark 			 
	 from Moscow 247.6.26. arr pmk at front 			 
	 and transit BERLIN at reverse together 			 
	 with red Luftpost shop. Beautiful. 	 *	 400
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Saint Pierre and Miquelon – South Africa
2476K	 90–100 I  Saint Pierre and Miquelon 1914, 1912 New 			 

	 value overprint SET (11). Complete set 			 
	 type 1 on philatelic reg. cover ST PIERRE 			 
	 ET MIQUELON 11. AVRIL 14 to Paris, rec 			 
	 mark 26 AVRIL 14. 	 *	 200

2477K	 	 Saudi Arabia Covers. Six covers, one reg. 			 
	 to Finland 1967 with transit Beyrout. 	 *	 500

2478P	 	 Seychelles Most attractive registered 			 
	 cover QV 1898 x 9 different stamps, values 			 
	 to 96ctsmaking the correct postal rate 			 
	 of which 4 are o/ps sent to Prussia, it 			 
	 would not be an exaggeration to say this 			 
	 is probably unique. 	 *	 2 000

2479P	 	 South Africa Covers. Cape of Good Hope. 			 
	 A remarkable collection on pages disclosing 			 
	 racial attitudes and the culture of those 			 
	 days from late 19th century through to 			 
	 1915. We have noticed used CGH apartheid 			 
	 related covers, as well as general 			 
	 missionary straight line and so much of 			 
	 specialised interest, mostly written up. 			 
	 There are tribal covers and much more, a 			 
	 must to beviewed to be fully appreciated, 			 
	 remarkable in scope. 	 *	 3 000

Switzerland
2480K	 403–04	1941 Pro Juventute souvenir sheet 6 on 			 

	 cover somewhat reduced in size, sent from 			 
	 BERN 31.XII.41 to Zürich. 	 *	 500

2481K	 445	 1945 Charity souvenir sheet 11 on cover 			 
	 sent from BERN 10 7.III.45 to Zürich. 	 *	 300

2482K	 8, 33, 34   Official, 25+30+35 (c) on special 			 
	 delivery cover sent from ZURICH 15 29.X.41 			 
	 to Hungary, then returned. Censored, with 			 
	 a lot of cancellations as well as a label 			 
	 ‘Ismeretien. Inconnu’, on reverse. 	 *	 400

2483Fb		 Cover accumulation 1848–1970 in box. 74 			 
	 covers, postal statioeries and postcards 			 
	 from Switzerland domestic and to foreign 			 
	 destinations. Observed are East India, 			 
	 the Netherlands, Sweden, France, Germany 			 
	 and Canada. One item is prephilatelic 			 
	 (1848). Many complete Pro Juventute sets 			 
	 on the covers. Please see a selection of 			 
	 scans at www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality 	 *	 1 000

2484P	 	 Cover lot 1915–1946 on visir leaves. 			 
	 Eleven covers franked with stamp combinations 			 
	 from booklets (e.g. tête-bête, various 			 
	 denominations and stamp colors, etc). 			 
	 Please see a selection of scans at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Mostly fine quality 	 *	 700

USA
2485	 Sc 24	 1857, 1 c blue, two singles, tied by 			 

	 circular grid cancel on 1860 cover. Red 			 
	 BOSTON DEC 8 pmk on front. The 2 cent 			 
	 paid the local rate. Very Fine condition. 	 *	 500

2486K	 Sc 24, 26   1857, 1 c blue, pair and single, with 			 
	 3 cent orange brown tied by straight line 			 
	 STEAMBOAT cancel. SAINT LOUIS 22 OCT 			 
	 1954 pmk on front. A philatelic usage of one 			 
	 hundred years old stamps, still valid 			 
	 for postage! Cover lightly reduced at 			 
	 left and some light stains, Very Fine 			 
	 condition anyway. 	 *	 300

2487K	 41	 1870 Presidents 10 c brown without grill. 			 
	 Two covers to Switzerland cancelled 1874 			 
	 resp. 1889. 	 *	 400

2488K	 Sc 63, 68   1861, 1 c blue and pair of 10 c green, 			 
	 each tied by Geometric Crossroads cancel, 			 
	 making 21 cent French mail rate, on 1868 			 
	 cover to Italy. Red NEW YORK, PAID 12, 			 
	 JAN 15 and Calais blue transit pmk on 			 
	 front. NAPLES 30 GEN 68 on back. A 			 
	 horisontal fold, not affecting the stamps, 			 
	 and some small ink notes are of minor 			 
	 importance. A cover in Very Fine appearance. 	 *	 1 500

2489K	 Sc 76	 1861, 5 c brown on 1866 New Orleans cover 			 
	 to Spain. New York British Packet pmk 			 
	 and a 4 Rs Spanish due handstamp on front. 			 
	 La Junquera transit and Tarragona arr.pmk 			 
	 on back. Very Fine condition. 	 *	 700

2490K	 422	 Sent Dutch East Indies franked with 10 c 			 
	 at front and 11 x 6 c air mail at reverse, 			 
	 making correct postage to East Asia. Sent 			 
	 just before the Pearl Harbour attack, 			 
	 via Philippines, Singapore and Sorabaja. 			 
	 Different censors. 	 *	 500

2491K	 	 Zeppeling First Return Flight Oct.28.1928. 			 
	 Lakehurst, NJ to Berlin. 	 *	 800

2492	 	 Letter sent to Sweden 1940 franked with 			 
	 2 x 5c. Due to outbreak of war, this 			 
	 travelled a very unusual route via Egypt, 			 
	 then Malta to Sweden. Different censors. 	 *	 500

2493P	 	 Cover lot 1851 issue. 3 cent on thirty-			 
	 eight domestic covers. Condition mixed, 			 
	 but several Fine. The entire lot is 			 
	 presented at www.philea.se. (38) 	 *	 2 000

2494P	 	 Cover lot 1861 issue. 3 cent on forty-			 
	 two domestic covers. Condition mixed, 			 
	 but several Fine. The entire lot is 			 
	 presented at www.philea.se. (42) 	 *	 1 500

2495P	 	 Cover lot 1857 issue. 3 cent on eighteen 			 
	 domestic covers. Condition mixed, but 			 
	 several Fine. The entire lot is presented 			 
	 at www.philea.se. (18) 	 *	 1 000

2496P	 	 Cover lot 1861 issue. 1-3 cent on seven 			 
	 domestic cover. Condition most Fine to 			 
	 Very Fine. The entire lot is presented 			 
	 at www.philea.se. (7) 	 *	 1 000

2497K	 	 Cover lot 1850s–1927. Nine domestic 			 
	 covers. The entire lot is presented at 			 
	 www.philea.se. Somewhat mixed quality (9) 	 *	 800

2498K	 	 Covers. Two items sent to Sweden, one to 			 
	 Denmark all unsufficiently franked – 			 
	 postage due. 	 *	 500

2499K	 	 Cover lot 1840s. Eight stampless cover, 			 
	 whereof seven domestic and one 1861 			 
	 overseas to Great Britain. Mixed condition. 			 
	 The entire lot is presented at www.philea.se. (8) 	 *	 300

Venezuela
2500K	 20	 ½ r on letter dated “La Victoria novbr 			 

	 19 1874” sent to Caracas. 	 *	 400
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Vi tar fortlöpande emot inlämningar av frimärken, brev, vykort och annat relaterat mate-
rial. För att få bäst resultat kan din inlämning fördelas på flera typer av auktioner.

Dina objekt kommer att visas för tiotusentals kunder över hela världen på internationella 
portaler (Philasearch and StampAuctionNetwork) och på vår hemsida www.philea.se.
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2-fold, 3-fold, etc.	 tvådubbelt, tredubbelt, etc.
above	 upptill, ovanför 
abroad	 utrikes
accumulation	 parti 
addition	 tillägg 
adjustment crack	 plantsspricka
adjustment marks	 plantsrispor
advantageous	 förmånligt 
advertisement stamps	 reklammärken 
air mail	 luftpost
album leaves	 albumblad 
among others	 bland annat, bland andra
angle	 vinkel 
angular cut	 vinkelskuren 
appealing	 trevlig 
appr, approximately	 ungefär
army post	 fältpost 
associated areas	 biområden 
bag	 påse 
basic collection	 grundsamling 
beautiful	 vacker 
below	 nedtill, nedanför 
binder	 pärm 
block of four	 fyrblock 
bold	 fet 
booklet	 häfte 
booklet pane	 häftesblock
box	 låda, fyndlåda 
bright	 klar 
bundle	 bunt
c., ca	 cirka
cancellation	 stämpel 
carmine	 karmin 
catalogue value	 katalogvärde 
cds (circular date stamp)	 cirkelstämpel
certificate	 intyg
chipped	 kantförlust
classic, classical	 klassiskt 
coat-of-arms type	 vapentyp 
coil	 rulle 
c.o.d.	 postförskott 
collection	 samling 
colour line	 färgstreck 
complete	 komplett, hel
connected	 sammanhängande 
contents	 innehåll 
copy	 exemplar el. kopia
corner cut	 vinkelskuren 
courier post	 kurirpost
cover	 omslag, brev, försändelse
crack	 spricka
crease	 veck
cross	 kors, kryss
crown	 krona
crown postmark	 kronostämpel
cto (cancelled to order)	 orderstämplad
cut	 skuret
cut in, cut into	 inklippt
cut piece	 (frimärks)klipp
cylinder number	 cylindersiffra
damaged	 skadad 
dark	 mörk 
day of issue	 utgivningsdag 
decent	 hygglig 
declared value	 angivet värde
deep	 djup 
definitives	 bruksmärken
denomination	 valör 
different	 olika 
digit	 siffra 
divided	 delad 
dot	 prick 
double print	 dubbeltryck 
doubtful, dubious	 tvivelaktig
dull	 matt 
duplication, duplicate	 dubblett 
early	 tidig 
edge nick	 kantskada
e.g.	 till exempel
engraving	 gravyr, prägling 
envelope	 kuvert 
estimate, estimation	 värdering, uppskattning
excellent	 lyx- 
exciting	 intressant, spännande
exhibition	 utställning 
face value	 nominellt värde 

faint	 svag
file	 pärm 
filing crease	 arkivveck
fine	 fin, bra
flaw	 spricka 
fold, folded	 veck, vikta 
folder	 mapp
forwarded	 eftersänd
foxing spots	 åldersfläckar
frame	 ram 
full sheet	 helark 
genuine	 äkta
glassine	 pergamynkuvert
glossy	 blank, glättad 
good	 bra 
gum	 gummering, gummi 
hand-made	 handgjord 
high value	 högvalör 
hinge	 fastsättare 
horizontal	 vågrät, liggande
i.e.	 närmare bestämt
important	 viktigt 
inland	 inrikes 
insignificant	 obetydlig
insufficient	 otillräcklig
insured cover	 assurerat brev
inverted	 omvänd 
invisible	 osynlig 
issue	 emission, utgåva
item	 exemplar
large	 stor
late	 sen 
letter	 brev(innehåll)
letter card	 kortbrev 
letter-press printing	 boktryck 
light	 ljus 
lightly	 lätt
line	 rad 
line-perforated	 streckperforerad 
low	 lågt 
mainly	 huvudsakligen 
manuscript	 handskrift, handskriven
manuscript postmark	 bläckmakulering
military mail	 militärpost 
mint	 ostämplad 
mint never hinged, mint nh	postfrisk 
misplaced	 förskjuten 
misprint	 feltryck
mixed	 blandad 
mnh (mint never hinged)	 postfrisk 
money order	 postanvisning 
mourning cover	 sorgebrev
multicoloured	 flerfärgad 
narrow	 smal 
obliteration	 makulering
obverse	 åtsida
off-centered	 snedcentrerad 
official stamps	 tjänste 
offset impression	 spegeltryck 
old	 gammal 
overseas	 utrikes
pane	 block (t.ex. ur häfte), blad
parcel post	 paketpost 
part	 del 
partly	 delvis
pc (postcard)	 brevkort
pen	 bläck-
pencil	 blyerts-
perforation, perfs	 tandning, tänder
phosphor	 fosfor 
picture postcard	 vykort
planchet faults	 plantsfel
plate	 plåt 
pm (printed matter)	 trycksak
pmk (postmark)	 stämpel
postage due	 lösen 
postage rate	 portotaxa 
postal stationary	 helsak 
postcard	 brevkort 
poster stamp	 reklammärke
postmark	 stämpel
P.O.W. (prisoner-of-war)	 krigsfånge-
ppc (picture postcard)	 vykort
printed matter	 trycksak 
print, printing	 tryck 
printing error	 feltryck 

Engelsk-svensk ordlista
probably	 troligen, antagligen
prohibited	 otillåten
proof	 provtryck 
PS (postal stationary)	 helsak
quality	 kvalitet 
railway stamp	 järnvägsmärke 
rare	 sällsynt
rate	 porto, taxa
ray cancellation	 strålstämpel 
receipt	 kvitto
rectangular postmark	 fyrkantstämpel
reg. letter, registered letter	 rekommenderat brev
reingraved	 omgraverad 
remainder collection	 restsamling 
remarks	 anmärkningar
repeat	 upprepa 
reply card	 svarskort 
reprint	 nytryck 
reserve, reserve price	 utrop 
revenue stamp	 stämpelmärke
reverse	 baksida 
reversed	 omvänd 
ribbon postmark	 bandeaustämpel
rural mail	 lantbrevbäring
scarce	 sällsynt
seam line	 plåtskarvlinje
semi-postal stamp	 tilläggsmärke 
serrated	 taggig 
set	 serie 
several	 flera 
shade	 nyans
shaded	 skuggad, streckad 
sheet	 blad 
shield	 sköld 
ship mail, ship letter	 skeppspost
size	 format 
slanting	 sned 
slipcase	 albumkassett, bokkassett
slot-machine	 automathäfte 
small	 liten 
souvenir sheet	 block
special delivery	 express
spine print	 ryggtryck 
spot	 fläck 
spread	 spridning 
stamp booklet	 frimärkshäfte 
stamp in bad condition	 luckfyllare 
standing	 stående 
star cancellation	 stjärnstämpel 
stockbook	 insticksbok, lagerbok 
straight postmark	 rakstämpel
striped	 randig 
substantial	 väsentlig
superb	 prakt-
surcharge	 påtryck, övertryck 
tear	 riss 
thick	 fet 
thin	 tunn 
thin paper	 tunt papper 
total issue	 upplaga 
TPO (traveling post office)	 ambulerande postkontor
translucent	 genomlysande
transparent	 genomskinlig 
undeliverable	 obeställbar
unfolded	 ovikt 
unknown	 okänd 
unused	 ostämplad, obegagnad
upright	 stående 
upside down	 upp-och-nedvänd 
used	 stämplad, begagnad 
value	 värde 
variety	 variant, avart
vertical	 lodrät, stående 
very	 mycket 
visir leaves	 visirblad 
wavy lines	 våglinjer
watermark	 vattenmärke 
weak	 svag 
well-filled	 välfylld 
well-represented	 välbesatt 
whole	 hel
wm, wmk (watermark)	 vattenmärke
worn	 sliten
worse	 sämre 
wrapper	 omslag
year set	 årssats
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Auktionsvillkor
Auktionen är frivillig och sker för inlämnares räkning. Objektet säljes 
till högstbjudande för näst högsta bud + en fast höjning. Finns endast 
ett bud säljes objektet till utropspris. Av två lika bud gäller det först 
inkomna. Underbud accepteras ej.

Alla bud skall avges i svenska kronor. Alla fakturor avseende köp på 
auktionen ställs ut av AB Philea, org.nr 556326-1949, som är ekonomisk 
och juridisk motpart för alla köpare på och inlämnare till auktionen.  

Köparprovisionen är 25 % på klubbat auktionspris (förutom på de rena 
myntauktionerna där köparprovisionen är 21 %). En slagavgift på 20 kr per 
köpt objekt läggs till köparprovisionen. Allt detta gäller även för utländska 
kunder. AB Philea använder sig av vinstmarginalsystemet (VMB), vilket 
betyder att moms inte specificeras på fakturor. Dessutom tillkommer i 
förekommande fall frakt- och försäkringskostnader.

Avgivet bud är bindande. Vid bud för annans räkning ansvarar budgi-
varen för att försäljningsvillkoren uppfylles som om det vore eget bud. 
Budgivaren är också ansvarig för av honom gjorda fel i auktionsuppdra-
get. Likaså vid obekräftade telefonbud är budgivaren ansvarig för ev. 
fel och missuppfattningar. För telefonbud på objekt med ett utrop under 
2000 kr har auktionären rätt att bjuda upp till 2000 kr åt telefonbudgiva-
ren utan att behöva få respektive budsteg bekräftat av budgivaren.

Auktionsuppdrag behandlas så omsorgsfullt som möjligt, dock utan några 
andra åtaganden från firmans sida. Vi förbehåller oss rätten att avvisa perso-
ner från auktionen och avböja bud utan att ange skäl härför. Vi förbehåller oss 
rätten att vid missförstånd eller meningsskiljaktigheter utlysa ny budgivning.

Betalning sker kontant eller mot förskottsfaktura. Objektet förblir säl-
jarens egendom till dess full likvid erlagts. Likvid skall erläggas inom 
8 dagar från fakturadatum. Vid senare betalning debiteras ränta med 2 
% per påbörjad månad räknad på fakturabeloppet, samt kravavgift med 
40 kronor. Har likvid ej inkommit 30 dagar efter fakturadatum eller om  
köparen vägrar att betala, kan objektet utan ytterligare meddelanden säl-
jas på köparens bekostnad. Utländska kunder erhåller förhandsfaktura.

Objekten säljs i befintligt skick såvida inte andra utfästelser om deras 
kvalitet har gjorts i katalogen eller på Internet. Detta innebär bl.a att som 
fel betraktas i första hand på foto ej synliga defekter eller avvikelser från 
kvalitetbeskrivning av enstaka objekt/serier. Beträffande samlingar eller 
partier innebär det att näringsidkare inte äger rätt att göra några påfölj-
der gällande och att den enskilde konsumentens möjlighet är begränsad 
till vad som stadgas i konsumentköplagens § 9.
Reklamationer skall göras inom skälig tid efter det att köparen upptäckt 
eller bort upptäcka felet, normalt inom 10 dagar efter det att köparen har 
mottagit objekten eller haft möjlighet att göra detta genom avisering om 
objektens översändande från dennes postanstalt. Vid godkänd reklama-
tion återfår köparen auktionspris plus 25 %, objektavgift och ev. porto.

Auktionären kan vid reklamation kräva intyg från opartisk välkänd 
expert. Objektet med äkthetsintyg kan, om auktionären så anser befogat, 
endast returneras om minst två opartiska och välkända experter har en 
från intygsskrivaren avvikande mening.

AB Philea har ensamt rätt att utse vilken internationellt erkänd expert 
som skall användas, om inte annat överenskommits innan bud lämnats. 	
							     
Avgivande av muntliga bud eller auktionsuppdrag innebär godkännande 
av ovanstående villkor. Katalognummer och värden är hämtade ur Facit 
för Norden samt Michel för alla andra länder och områden, om inget 
annat anges. 							     
			 
Vid tvist gäller svensk lag.

		  –	 1 000 kr	      with / med	 50 kr
	 1 001 kr	 –	 5 000 kr	      with / med	 100 kr
	 5 001 kr 	–	 10 000 kr	      with / med	 200 kr
	 10 001 kr	 –	 25 000 kr   	   with / med	  500 kr
	 25 001 kr	 – 		       with / med	 1 000 kr

The auctioneer may use other advances / Auktionären kan frångå de fasta budstegen

Advances / Fasta höjningar

Auction conditions
The auction is voluntary and is conducted on behalf of the vendors. The 
lot shall be sold to the person making the highest bid at a sum equal to the 
next highest bid plus a fixed increase. If there is only one bid the lot will 
be sold for the starting price In the event of two identical bids the first bid 
received has priority.

All bids must be made in Swedish crowns (SEK). All invoices pertaining 
to auction purchases are made out by AB Philea, the financial and legal 
counterpart to all buyers and vendors at the auction.

A buyer’s premium of 25% is added to the hammer price for both domestic 
and foreign customers (at the pure coin auctions the buyer’s premium is 21%). 
A lot charge of SEK 20 per bought lot is added to the total buyer’s premium. 
AB Philea uses the “Margin scheme” (also known as the “Global System”) 
meaning that no VAT will be specified on invoices. When incurred, expenses 
for shipping and insurance are also added.

Bids made are binding. In the event of bids being presented by persons on 
behalf of another (agents) the person presenting the bid is liable to satisfy 
the sales conditions as if it were his own bid. The person presenting the 
bid is also responsible for errors made by him in when acting as agent at 
the auction. Similarly, the person presenting the bid is liable for any errors 
or misunderstandings in the case of unconfirmed bids by telephone. For 
telephone bidding on lots with reserves less than SEK 2000, the auctioneer 
has the right to bid on behalf of the bidder up to SEK 2000 when the lot 
is auctioned, without having to confirm each bidding increment with the 
bidder on the telephone.

The auction will be conducted with as much care as possible but without 
any undertaking on our part. We reserve the right to reject persons from 
the auction and decline bids without giving any reason for doing so. We 
also reserve the right, in the event of misunderstanding or differences of 
opinion, to re-offer the goods for auction.

Payment for lots purchased by a bid at the auction shall be made in cash, or 
against an advance invoice. The lots remains the property of the vendors 
until such time as full payment is made. Payment shall be made within 
8 days of the date of invoice. In the event of delay in payment interest is 
charged at 2% of the invoiced sum for each month commenced plus a re-
minder fee of SEK 40. If payment has not been received by us within, at the 
latest, 30 days after the date of invoice or if the purchaser refuses to pay, 
we are entitled to sell the lot at the purchaser’s expense without giving any 
further notice. If this occurs the sum received on sale, after deduction of 
sales expenses, will be deducted from the unpaid debt. Any sum remaining 
due will be subsequently recovered by legal measures. Foreign customers 
will receive advance invoices.

Lots are sold in their present condition except where other remarks concern-
ing their quality have been made in the catalogue or on Internet. This means, 
among other things, that defects not visible in photographs or deviations 
from descriptions of quality of individual articles/sets are not regarded as 
defects. For collections and accumulations tradesmen are not entitled to 
make any claims and private consumers rights are limited to those stipulated 
in Section 9 of the Swedish Consumers Sales Act.

Complaints must be presented within a reasonable time after the purchaser 
discovered or ought to have discovered the defect, normally within 10 
days following the purchaser’s receipt of the lot or his having had such 
opportunity following notification by his post office of the lot’s arrival. If 
a complaint is approved the price of the lot, incl. the buyer’s premium and 
lot charge, will be repaid to the purchaser plus any postage.

The auctioneer may in the event of a complaint request a certificate from 
an impartial well-known expert. Lots with certified authenticity may, if the 
auctioneer considers it appropriate, only be returned if at least two impar-
tial and well-known experts have an opinion which varies with that of the 
person who certified the authenticity.

AB Philea has the sole right to appoint an internationally recognized expert 
to be consulted, unless alternative arrangements about expertization is 
agreed prior to placing a bid at the sale. 					  
	
The presentation of verbal bids or auction instructions means that the above 
conditions are approved. Unless otherwise stated, the catalogue numbers 
and valuations are taken from Facit for the Nordic Countries and from 
Michel for other countries and territories.

The auction is conducted and sales made are subject to the exclusive                    
jurisdiction of the Swedish courts and is subject to Swedish law. In the 
event of any discrepancies in the text arising from translation, the Swedish 
text shall prevail.
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Bid form / Budblankett     

I hereby authorize AB Philea to bid on my behalf – and to the lowest possible price – on the lots below at this sale. Bids are 
exclusive of buyer’s premium. I agree to the conditions of sale. / Härmed ger jag AB Philea i uppdrag att för min räkning, och till 
lägsta möjliga pris, bjuda på nedanstående objekt på angiven auktion. Bud är exkl. provision. Jag godkänner auktionsvillkoren.

Date / Datum: 		           Signature / Namnteckning:

5 February 2025

Postal history 6

Please use block letters / Var god texta
Customer number / Kundnummer:

Name

Address

Phone

Mail

Phone for delivery notifi-
cation / Mobilnr för SMS-
avisering: 

If necessary, increase my bids by: 
Vid behov, höj mina bud med:

10 % 20 % 30 % 

Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK) Lot no. Bid (SEK)

Leave your bids primarily at www.philea.se . Bidding can 
also be made by email to bids@philea.se , by phone 

+46–8-640 09 78 or +46–8-678 19 20 or by handing over 
the bid form at our office. We do not recommend sending bid 

forms by ordinary mail as mail distribution can be slow.
Lämna bud företrädelsevis via www.philea.se . Bud kan även avges via 
email bids@philea.se, telefon 08–640 09 78 / 08–678 19 20 eller genom 
att lämna budblanketten på vårt kontor. Då postgång kan vara långsam 

rekommenderar vi inte att ni lämnar bud per post.

Form of delivery / Önskad leveransform
Advance invoice 
Förskottsfaktura

Pick up in Stockholm
Hämtas i Stockholm

Pick up in Kalmar
Hämtas i Kalmar

Pick up in Göteborg
Hämtas i Göteborg

Pick up in Norrköping
Hämtas i Norrköping

Max purchase sum: 
Ev. maximal inköpssumma:

Please contact me about consignment:
Kontakta mig angående INLÄMNING:

Pick up in Helsinki
Hämtas i Helsingfors

For pick up of purchases below 20 kg in Kalmar, Göteborg, Norrköping 
and Helsinki, we charge a fee that is considerably lower than the Postal 
Service‘s shipping costs. Purchases exceeding 20 kg are sent by a courier 
service as usual. See page 5.
Vi tar en avgift för att leverera inköp från Stockholm till övriga kontor 
(max 20 kg), som är en kraftig rabatt jämfört med Postens kostnader. 
Inköp över 20 kg skickas med speditör som vanligt. Se sidan 5.


